% ? Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC

October

5,2016

Ralph Smith
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
PO Box 7921

Madison, WI 53707-7921

Subject:

Progress Report and Change Order
Adams Garage

10634 W. Omaha Street

Radisson, Wisconsin

PECFA No. 54867-0001-01

DNR BRRTS No. 03-58-000706
Meridian No. 05F745

Dear Ralph:

This letter documents work completed this year in response to the DNR’s denial of Case Closure.
The scope of work included:

Install 5 monitoring wells (MW-14A, -14B, -15A, -15B, 16)
Collect two rounds of ground water samples from the monitoring well network

Collect two sets of air samples from the crawlspace at the residence known as 3721
Martin St

Prepare this letter report

Based on the results of this work, we recommend this site be submitted for Closure with GIS
Registry for Soil and Ground Water.

The remainder of this letter documents the results of the above scope of work.

2711 N. Elco Road ¢ Fall Creek, WI 54742 ¢ (715) 832-6608  Fax (715) 832-6797



Adam’s Garage - Radisson
Page 2

RESULTS OF ADDITIONAL WORK
Install 5 monitoring wells

Monitoring wells MW-14A, -14B, -15A, -15B, -16 were installed April 4, 2016 in the locations
shown on Figure I. The soil boring logs and monitoring well forms are provided in Appendix A.

Monitoring wells MW-14A and MW-15A were “nested “ with piezometers MW-14B and MW-
15B, respectively.

MW-16 was installed adjacent to the building located at 3721 Martin St to investigate vapor
intrusion concerns.

All of the monitoring well elevations were re-surveyed July 11, 2016.
Soil Samples

Soil samples were collected from the vadose zone (grade to 5 ft depth) during drilling of MW-16.
This data was requested by the DNR to investigate vapor intrusion concerns.

The analytical report is provided in Appendix B and summarized in Table 1. No petroleum
parameters were measured.

Ground Water Sampling

The monitoring wells were sampled twice (April 14 and July 11, 2016). The analytical reports
are provided in Appendix B and summarized in Table 2.

The depth to water was measured in the monitoring wells during each sampling event. The
results are summarized in Table 3.

Natural attenuation parameters (i.e., dissolved oxygen, temperature, pH, conductivity, Oxidation
Reduction Potential) were measured in the field during each sampling event. The field
measurements are provided in Table 4.

Air Sampling
Air samples were collected from the crawlispace of the residence at 3721 Martin St. using Summa

canisters {24 hour fill time) placed in the crawlspace. The analytical reports are provided in
Appendix B and summarized in Table 5.
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EVALUATION OF RESULTS

Ground Water Flow

The additional monitoring wells confirm earlier interpretations of ground water flow, i.e., ground
water flow is to the southwest (Figure 2).

Extent of Impacted Ground Water

The new monitoring wells confirmed the findings of earlier work. The extent of impacted ground
water is shown in Figure 3. The ground water quality continues to improve (Table 2)
documenting a receding plume. The remedial action (excavation) successfully removed the
impacted source soils and allowed natural attenuation to reduce the petroleum impacts in the
ground water.

Vapor Intrusion

Vapor intrusion concerns at 3721 Martin St. were investigated by collecting soil and ground
water samples from MW-16 installed adjacent to the building. No petroleum parameters were
measured in the soil samples. Very low concentrations (near detection levels) were measured in
the July ground water sample; no NR140 PALs were exceeded.

Low concentrations of volatile chemicals were measured in the crawlspace. The crawlspace has
recently been lined with plastic and sealed with foam insulation and taped. It is likely the
concentrations reflect these materials. This conclusion is supported by the lack of petroleum
impacts in MW-16 (soil and ground water).

In our opinion, no further action is required with respect to vapor intrusion at this site.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The work completed this year support the previous conclusion that this site should be Closed with
GIS Registry for Soil and Ground Water.

A Change Order for completion of a Closure Packet (including GIS Registry for Soil and Ground
Water) is included with this letter repot.

Sincerely,
MERIDIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC




CHANGE ORDER




Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #19

~Wv-v‘
January 2016 - June 2016 LM!%

WISCONSIN
DEPT. OF NATUARAL RESOURCES

PECFA#: 54867-0001-01 Vendor Name: Change Order
BRRT's # 03-58-000708 Invoice # Change Order URC Total §  4,034.56
Site Name: Adams Garage Invoice Date: October 2016 Variance to U&C Total § -
Site Address: Radisson Check # Change Order Grand Total $  4,034.56

5 iosurequest CROS Priary Closure Request Submittal $ 2,700.00 1% 2,700.00

5 Closure Request CR15 GIS Packet Submittal (For Source Property anty) Packet 8 507.36 18 507.36

5 Closure Request CR20 GIS Packet Submittal (For off-site Properties only) Pe;’:‘:;;‘;"a' $ 222.71 2$ 445 .42

36 Change Order Request CORO5 Change Order Request (cost cap exceedance requests) Change Order § 381.78 1% 381.78
Variance

Variance




TABLES




Table 1: Soit Analytical Results

Adam's Garage

Radisson, Wisconsin
Meridian No. 05F745

Geoprobe Samples

Sample 1 Date 1,2,4-TMB [1,3,5-TMB| TMBs] Eenzene]| Ethylbenzene [ m&p-xylene] o-xyiene| Total Xylenes] MTBE] Toluene| Naphthalene} Total Lead]
Ground Water Samples
Units uadl ug/l ugfl ugll ug/ ugfl uof ug/l Ligfl
NR140 ES 480 5 700 2000 50 800 100
GP-1 1111472007 212 108 321 11.5 7.75 51.8 15.5 67.3 <3 2.31 21.3 NS
GP-2 11/14/2007 1740 558 22861 <31 422 1640 336 1976 <30, 1585 <30 NS
Soil samples
Lirits mgfkg mg/kg | mgikg! mglkg mg/kg mgtky mgikg mglkg matkg] maskg mgfkg malkg
NTEDC 58.8 162 1.48 7.47 288 58.4 818 515
Soil ta GW RCL 0,005 1.57 3.94 1.107 0.659
GP-13* 111452007 0.142 0.144 0.286| 0036 <018 0.508 0.133 0.642 <0121 0.201 <018 117
GP-15 11/14/2007 12.2 §.09 18.29| 0.327 0.644 8.27 1.59 7.86 <114} 0292 613 8.34
GP-23 11/14/2007 418 202 821 24 38.4 358 63.3 4223 065 | 709 35.4 B.01
GP-25 11/14/2007 246 85.2 33121 1.01 18.7 162 874 2294 0.468| 278 203 18.2
GP-3 3 11/14/2007 658 28.5 85.1 0.654 255 32.7 20 52.7 0492 808 3.47 13.8
GP-4 3 1144442007 0.113 (0.082 0.185] 0.138 0.148 0.481 0.144 0.628 <.011] 0.891 <.018 1.1
GP-53 114142007 0.08 0,052 0.132] 0.133 0.069 0.288 a1 0.398 0.0521 0622 <.018 2.26
GP63 111142007 133 56.2 188.2 1.8 384 191 85.8 2768 0758; 488 16.6 10.1
GP-7 3 111472007 195 §8.7 2683.7 4.06 £0.6 285 79.6 344.6 0.762| 644 261 8.49
GP-8 3 11/14/2007, 365 135 500 8.87 178 630 218 849 10.4 172 51.4 13.7
GP-g 3 11114/2007 0.08 0,059 0.139| 0.074 0.064 0.234 0.088 0.332 <01 0.384 89.472 10
GP-103 1111412007 0.058 0,051 0109} 0.033 <.018 0.07% 0.054 0.133 <.01 0.075 0.044 346
GP-113 11/14/2007 470 210 680 <4 173 654 309 963 <275 162 67.7 20.8
*GP-1 3 refers to Geoprobe boring 1; sample from 3 feet depth
Excavation Confirmation Samples
Sample Date 1,2,4-TMB [ 1,3,5-TME| TMBs| Benzene| Ethylbenzene msixyleneTn-xylene Total Xvlenes{ MTBE| Toluene
Linits ma/kg mg/kg | mgfkg| mglkg mafkg mgikg ma/kg mgfkg mafkg | Mg/,
NTESC §8.8 182 1.49 7.47 258 58.4 818
Soil to GW RCL 0.008 1.57 3.94 1,107
* samples collected from 4 feet depth
N (north wal] 11/13/2008 132 52.3 184.3] <875 12.8 74.8 44.5 118.3 <601] 187
M2 fnorth wall - |41 gmo0s| <015 <02 | <02 <oi8 <02 <024 | <0M8 <024 [<012] <019
2nd Excavation)
S {south wall} 11/13/2008 322 107 429 7.3 63.1 345 176 521 <601 81.4
£ (east wall) 11/13/2008[ <013 <018 {<018]| <016 <018 <021 <.016 <.021 <041 <017
W (west wall) 1111372008 <.014 <019 |<018] <017 <019 <082 <.017 <022 <012 <018
April 5, 2016 Soil Samples from MW-16
Sample Date 1,2,4-TMB 11,3.5-TMB| TMBs| Benzene | Ethylbenzene | m&p-xylene! o-xylene| Totat Xylenes| MTBE| Toluene
Units mokg | molkg |malkal moikg maikg mafkg mgrky mglkg mafkg] mg/kg
NTEDC 89.8 182 1.48 747 258 59.4 818
Soil to GW RCL 0.005 1.57 3.94 1.107
(depth to water=511)
18:1-2 4520161  <.025 <025 |<035| =025 =.025 <025 <.025 <025 <025 <025
16: 34 4/5/2018 <.028 <.025 <.025| <.025 <025 <.025 <025 =.025 <.025| <.025
16 56 4/5/2016 <.025 <025 1 <025] <028 <.025 <.025 <.025 <.025 <,025% <025



Tabte 2: Ground Water Samples

Adam's Garage
Radisson, Wiscensin
Meridian No. 05F 745
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Well Date 1,2,4 TMB| 1,3,5 TMB| Total TMBs| Benzene | Ethylbenzene j Total Xylenes | MTBE } Naphthatene | Toluene
NR140 ES 480 5 700 2000 €0 100 800
NR149 PAL 96 0.5 14¢ 400 i2 10 160

Units gl ugfl ug/l ugfl wgfl ugl ug/l vgl upll
THW-1

11152008 512 188 710 85 424 13393 24.1 104 80.7
4f45{2008 96.7 336 130.3 23.1 90.5 254.9 3.92 7.6 14.1
671042008 856 283 1139 113 303 a1e1 <15 136 748
11/25/2008 828 247 1075 g91.3 471 1168 357 68.5 157
2/28/2G09 410 14¢ 550 28.8 218 759 15 40.5 746
5/28/2009 213 717 284.7 341 248 678 8.73 262 283
812612009 2.38 0.878 3.268 <31 278 <77 <3 <8 <.37
5/28/2010 65.3 18.4 83.7 £.01 32.56 70.8 <5 7.97 447
B/1%/2010 3.78 0.7106 4 486 0.772 1.88 5.447 <3 2.15 <37
11/456/2010 <.4 <.d44 <.44 <31 <8 <77 <2 <2 <37
THW-2
__t152008] <4 <31 <.4 <31 <5 <62 <3 <8 <3
4/15/2008 <4 <3 <4 <31 <5 <62 <3 <8 <3
6/10/2008 <4 <3 <4 <31 <8 <62 <3 <8 <3
11/25/2008 <4 <.31 <.4 <31 <§ <52 <3 <8 <3
2/2512009 <4 <.31 <4 <31 <5 <62 <3 <8 ~ <3
6/28/200%; <4 <. 44 < 44 <31 <5 <77 <3 <8 <37
8/26/2008 <.4 <.44 <.44 <31 <5 <77 <3 <8 <.37
5282010 <.2 <2 <2 <2 <.2 <4 <5 <1 <4
81142019 <4 <44 <.44 <31 <8 <77 <3 <.8 <.37
111512010 <4 <.44 <44 <31 <5 =77 <3 <2 <.37
TMW-3
1/15/2008] 5780 1400 7189 <3 876 4262 135 450 46.2
4/15/2008 a720 1330 5050 <15.5 713 3184 <15 158 300
6/10/2008 3840 1580 5420 <31 478 2463 <30 19¢ 219
Avandoned 11113408
TMW-4
1145/2008 <4 <31 <.4 <31 <5 <62 <3 <8 <3
A{15/2008 <.4 <.31 <4 <31 <5 <62 <3 <8 <3
B/10/2008 <.4 <31 <4 <31 <5 <82 <3 <8 <3
11/25/2008 <.4 <.3% <4 <31 <.5 <52 <3 <8 <3
2/25/2009 <4 <31 <4 <.31 <5 <52 <3 <B <3
512812009 =4 <44 <44 =31 <5 <77 <3 <8 <37
812612000 <4 <.44 <44 <31 <.5 <77 <3 <8 <37
5/28/2010]inaccessible
875172010 <4 <.44 <.44 <21 <5 <77 <3 <8 <37
11/15/2010 <.4 <.44 <44 <31 <5 <77 <3 <2 <37
TMW-5
/1512008 1436 790 2220 143 714 1979 <6, 181 272
415/2008 873 286 1159 <6.2 238 1172 135 39.8 178
6/10/2008 978 v 13565 110 381 1376 <18 126 53.5
Abandoned 11/13/08
TMW-5R  |Installed $1/18/08
1426/2008 3110 833 3943 139 1160 10790 41.4 418 3100
2/25/2009 Fachl 284 015 36,8 335 2038 <15 ai.7 651
52812009 767 657 424 23.1 33 2854 18.3 188 697
8/26/2009 65.7 267 02.4 22.4 239 167.7 6.8 106 az.1
5/28/2010/ 56,1 96.5 161.6 2.08 285 2181 <5 87 38.1
8/11/20%0: 22 .44 2.2 4.74 19.8 9.06 7.91 3.2 3.55
11/18/2010 16.4 3.11 19.51 274 9.32 40.8 20.4 3.62 2.7
51712011 59.1 3.96 63.06 4.79 201 3541 37.5 6.3 4.68
812472011 5.2 <44 5.2 3.68 7.82 7.26 10.5 5.33 6.45
512312012 802 10.7 20.9 <39 40.5 138 3.5 12.3 19.1
819472012 23 <4 23 <39 89 4.8 1.8 3 23
11/6/2012 104 14.2 1182 19 82.3 400 3.7 169 81.9
512112014 6.5 0.92 7.42 < 4.6 3z 2.6 1.4 <39
8120/2014 <42 <.42 <.42 <.4 1.1 <12 Q.77 0.63 <.29
111712014 27 <.42 2.7 <4 2.8 4.3 11 1 <39
4114i2016 6 Q.57 6.57 <.4 4.9 8.5 38 1.8 0.51
71112016 13 <.42 1.3 <.4 1.5 2.5 1.1 1.4 <.39
TMW-6 Installed 6/08
6/10/2008 972 261 1263 355 1820 7240 <15 19% A740
$4/25/2008 2170 535 2705 487 2850 14630 73.5 423 11200
2{25/2009 2060 643 2603 566 3100 12890 92.8 336 13900
5/28/2009 207¢ 556 2626 525 3300 13430 118 396 13800
8/26/2009] 2130 564 2694 418 3230 13140 <60. 336 12100
5/28/2040] 1640 624 2164 383 3090 13150 <100 438 13000
81112010 1740 481 2201 415 2870 10870 <60 528 11300
14/156/2010; 158 62.9 218.9 §8.3 343 1409 <6 50 1240
51172011 2390 80z 3792 57 4150 16830 128 564 18800
B/24/2011 1930 542 2472 473 3240 13460 <75 54 13200
512312012 179¢ 477 2267 238 J07Q 12500 <t¢ 316 12700
B/14/2012 1690 427 2147 211 2820 11700 <15.2 320 12400
14/6/2012] 1460 392 1852 194 2440 10700 <19 288 11000
52112044 439 120 559 88.7 834 3670 <24.2 94.3 4300
812012014 3640 441 2081 164 2690 11260 <48.5 318 11100
1172014 860 500 2360 167 2020 11200 <24.2 341 11860

WELL DAMAGED BY ROUTINE ROAD WORK (GRADING, SNOW PLOWS, TRAFFIC)
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Wall Bate 1,2,4 TMB] 1,3,5 TMB| Total TMBs| Henzene E!h!ibenzene Total Xylenes | MTBE | Naphthatene | Toluene
NR140t ES 480 5 700 2000 50 300 800
NR140 PAL| &6 2.5 140 400 12 10 160
Units ugh ugil ug/l ugft ugh _ugfl uph ugll ugft
TMW-7 Installed 6/08 i
6/10/2008 <4 <.31 <4 <31 <85 0.641 =3 <8 <3
11/25/2008 <.4 <.31 <.4 <3 <.5 <82 <3 <8 =3
2/25/200% <.4 <31 <4 <31 <5 <.62 <,3 <8 <3
52812009 <.4 <44 <44 <3 <5 <17 <3 <8 <.37
§/26/2009 <4 <.44 <.44 <31 <.5 =77 <3 <.B <37
512812010 <4 <.4 <4 <.31 <58 <17 <.3 <8 <.37
B8 L2010 <4 <44 <.44 <.31 <5 <77 <3 <.8 <37
114572010 <4 <.44 <44 <31 <5 <77 <3 <2 <.37
TIW-8 installad 11/18/08
11/25/2008 <4 <31 <4 <31 <.5 <62 <3 <8 <3
2125/2009 <4 <31 <4 <31 <5 <.62 <3 <8 <3
5/28/2009 <4 <44 <44 <31 <.b <77 <3 <.8 <37
812612009 <.4 <44 <44 <31 <.5 =77 <3 <8 <37
5/2B/2010 <4 < 44 <.44 <M <5 <77 <3 <8 <37
811142010 <4 <44 <44 <31 ) <77 <3 <.B <37
1111572010 <4 <44 <.44 <31 <5 <77 <3 <2 <37
[TMW-9_[installad 11718/08
11/25/2008 <.4 <31 <4 <31 <5 1.24 <3 <8 0.821
2125/2009 <4 <31 <4 <31 <5 <62 <3 <8 <2
5/28/2009 <.4 <44 <.44 <31 <5 <77 <3 <B <37
81262009 <4 <44 <.44 <31 <5 <77 <3 <8 <37
5/28/201C =<2 <.2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <5 <1 <4
8/11/2040 <.4 <.44 <.44 <31 <5 <77 <3 <.8 <37
111542010 <.4 <.44 <44 <31 <5 =17 <3 <2 <.37
11612012 .43 <4 =43 <.29 <41 <1.3 <.28 <.4 <42
Q{MW-SR inslalled 6/16/11
5/17/2014 40.2 154 55.6 7.61 48.8 511 <3 32.4 53.9
82412011 16.2 259 12.89 =31 <5 4483 0.524 375 <37
5/23/20 2585 0.89 26.39 <39 2.2 41 <38 1.3 <42
8142012 0.9 14 12.3 <39 3.1 6.1 <38 1.2 <42
1136/2012 357 4.3 40 <.29 48 26 .65 2.1 <.42
S/2412014 3 0.1 a7l <.4 1.5 28 <.48 0.77 <.38
812012014 46 <42 4.6 <4 1.3 2.3 <48 047 <.3¢
1172014 2.2 <.42 2.2 <4 1 1.5 <48 <42 <39
4/14/2015, 26 .44 3.04 <4 0.8 <1.2 <48 <.42 <38
FH12015 36 <42 36 <4 <39 2 <48 11 <39
[0 [instaliad 5/25/10
52812010 <2 <2 <.2 <.2 <.2 <4 <5 <1 <4
8/11/2019 <4 <.44 <44 <31 <5 <7 <.3 <.8 <.37
11/15/2010 <4 =44 <44 =31 <.5 <77 <3 <2 <37
51712011 <.4 <44 <.44 <31 <5 <77 <3 <2 <7
8/24/201% <4 <44 <.44 <,3% <.5 <77 <3 <2 <,37
5/23120%2, <43 <4 <.43 <3¢ <.41 <t.3 <.38 <4 <42
81412012 <.43 =4 <43 <39 <41 <i3 <.38 <4 <.42
11/6/2012 <43 <4 <43 <30 <41 <1.3 <38 <4 14
51212014 <42 <42 <42 <4 <39 <1.2 <48 =42 <.39
B20/2014 <.A2 <42 <.42 <4 <39 <1.2 <48 <42 <.39
117712014 <42 <42 <42 <4 =.39 <12 <48 <42 <.39
41412016 1.2 22 9.4 2 22,6 203 <48 3.3 2.2
FHRME <.42 <.42 <.42 <4 <39 <1.2 <48 <.42 <39
MWL talieg 5/16,
51712014 <4 A4 <.44 =31 <.§ <77 <3 <2 <37
BI2412041 <4 <44 <44 <31 <5 <77 <3 <2 <.37
52312012 <.43 <.4 <43 <.39 <41 <13 <.38 <4 <42
1412012 <.43 <4 <.43 <38 <41 <1.3 <38 <4 <42
11/6/2012 <43 <4 <43 <.39 <41 <1.3 <38 <4 <42
512472014 <42 <.42 <42 <4 <39 <1.2 <.48 <42 <39
BI20/2014 <42 <42 <.42 <.4 <39 <2 <.48 <42 <39
3172014 <42 <.42 <.42 <.4 =.38 <1.2 <48 <42 <.3¢
411412016 <.42 <42 <.42 <4 <.38 <12 <.48 <42 <38
IH12016 <42 <.42 <42 <.4 <39 <1.2 <48 <.42 <39
[MWAZ__|insialled 3/27,
512112014 <42 <.42 <42 <.4 <.39 <1.2 <48 <42 <.39
8/20/2014 <42 <.42 <.42 <4 <39 <1.2 <.48 <42 <39
114712014 <42 <42 =<A2 =4 <.39 <12 <48 <42 <.3%
41412016 <42 <42 <.42 <4 <.39 <1.2 <48 <.42 <.39
7i112046 <42 <42 <42 <4 <39 <1.2 <48 <42 <,39
IMW-138  [instalied 3i27
5/21/2014 <42 <42 <.42 <4 .39 <i.2 <48 <42 <.3%
$/2012014 <42 <42 <42 <4 <39 <1.2 <48 <42 <38
11/7120%4 <42 <42 <42 9.7 <.20 <1.2 <48 <42 <.39
414/2016 <.42 .42 <42 <.4 <39 <1.2 <48 <.42 <.39
12016 <42 <.42 <.42 <4 <29 <1.2 <.48 =42 <.39
MWL13E  instalied 3/27)
52172014 097 <42 Q.97 11.4 13.9 4.4 0.86 0.81 17
5/20/2014 8.8 <42 6.8 9.6 35.1 20.4 0.54 13 5.3
1172014 7.2 <42 7.2 .2 4.6 1.5 <48 0.97 1.2
411420186 <.42 <42 <. 42 1.2 <,39 <1.2 <48 <.42 <.39
TN 12016 <.42 <.42 <.42 1.6 1.1 <1.2 <48 <42 <39
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Well Date 1,24 TMB[ 1,3,5 TMB] Total TMBs] Banzepe ] Ethytbenzene | Tetal Xylenes ]| MIHE [ Naphthalens [ Toluene
| NR140 ES 480 5 700 2000 GO 100 800
NR140 PAL 96 0.5 140 400 12 10 160
_Units ugll ugll g/l ugll g/l ught _ugh ugl ugll
[I\_ﬁ_W-‘MA inslalled 4/4/16
4/14/2016 <.42 <42 <.42 <.4 <39 <1.2 <.48 <42 <.39
71172016 <42 <42 <.42 <4 <.39 <2 <48 <.42 <39
MW-14B_ linstalted 4/4/16
) 41412016]  <.42 <42 =42 <4 <.39 <1.2 <48 <42 <39
TH1RC1E <.42 <.42 <.42 <.4 <39 <1.2 <48 <42 <.39
MW-154  |installed 4/4/15
4114/2016 <.42 <.42 <42 <.4 <38 <12 <.4§ <42 <39
112018 <.42 <42 <.42 <4 <.39 <1.2 <48 <42 <39
NMW-158 lied 4/4/16
411412018 <42 <.42 <.42 <.4 <39 <12 <48 <42 <.39
711i2018 <.42 <.42 <42 <4 <39 <1.2 <48 <42 <,3%
Mw-iﬁ inslalied 4/4/16
4/14/2016 <.42 <42 <42 <4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 <.42 <.39
711172016  0.47 <42 <42 <4 <.39 <1.2 <.48 0.61 <.39
PZ-1 instalted 5/25/10
5/28/2010 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <4 <8 <1 <4
8/11/2010 43.1 58.6 111.7 51.8 469 212.44 20 65.6 16.9
11/15/2¢10 kEX] 18 52.3 31.9 204 53 15.8 27 19.2
$1712011 526 123 649 78.5 589 77g 321 98.5 164
812412011 539 195 734 104 1080 ioog 314 130 158
512312012 0.65 <4 0.68 0.65 3 1.9 <.38 <4 1.2
B/14/2012 0.95 ] 1.95 2.1 216 1.5 <.38 2 11
11/6/2042 <43 <4 <43 <.38 <.41 <13 <38 <4 <42
512112014 235 52 287 23.6 491 518 3.2 64.7 66.2
8/20/2014 169 41.6 210.6 42.3 576 401 25 55.8 40.9
1572014 73.2 123 85.5 29.8 352 204 1.5 36.8 25.6
41142018 §1.4 2.7 <42 34 156 45 1.5 9.7 13.2
7i11/2016 8.3 <.42 8.2 2.4 43.3 8.4 0.52 0.78 2
\PZ-2 nétalled 5716/11
572044 <4 <44 <.44 <31 <.5 <77 <3 2.22 <37
8/24/20%1 <.4 <.44 <.44 <.3% <5 <77 <.3 <2 <37
5/23/2042 <43 <4 <43 <.3% <41 <1.3 <38 <4 <42
81412012 <43 <4 <43 <3¢ =41 =13 <.38 <4 <.42
111612012 <.42 <4 <43 <.39 <41 <13 <38 <4 <42
512112014 <42 <42 <42 <4 <.39 <12 <.48 <42 <39
8/20i2014 <.42 <42 <42 <4 <39 <1.2 <48 <42 <.39
117772014 <.42 <.42 <42 <4 <38 <1.2 <48 <42 <.39
411472018 <.42 <42 <42 <.4 <.38 <12 <.48 <42 <39
711172016 <.42 <42 <42 <4 <.39 1,2 <.48 <42 <39
Ditch - East *
52312012 <43 <4 <43 <.39 <41 <13 <.38 <.4 <42
8/14/2012 32.3 59 38.2 6.9 45.1 13¢ =38 66 2.7
117612012 117 16.5 133.5 16.1 174 3ib 0.8 157 786
5i21/2014 8.8 1.9 16.7 2.1 6.9 28.7 <48 2.3 7.6
812042014 1.4 <42 14 0.68 36 12.5 <48 0.48 10.5
117712014 4 1.7 5.7 2.1 5.5 206 <.48 1.2 8
4/14/2018 2.5 0.64 3.14 G.84 3.7 4.4 <.48 1.8 5.3
7112616 0.67 <.42 .67 <4 0.65 28 <48 <42 0.52
Ditch - Wast *
5/2312012 1.4 <2 11.1 3.4 24.7 69.1 <49 3 4.2
B8/14/2012 <43 <.4 <43 <39 <41 <1.3 <,38 <.4 C.56
1116/2012 <43 <.4 <43 <39 <41 <1.3 <38 <.4 <.42
512112014 59 1.2 72 1.3 4.6 19.5 <48 .7 82
8120/2014 <42 <42 <42 <.4 0.78 1.9 <48 <.42 11
14712014 22 1 3.2 1 43 4.1 <48 0.72 4.8
4/14/2016 1.8 G.73 2.53 <.4 21 9.6 <.48 071 22
12016 <42 <42 <42 <4 <.39 <1.2 <48 <42 =39
wolllsump {10640 W Omaha - Furtyo)
} 5/2812010] <4 <44 <44 <31 <5 <77 <3 <8 <37

100 Cencentration exceeds NR140 Enforcement Standard

Note: Remedial Excavalion Completad November 2008




Table 3: Ground Water Leve! Measurements
Adam's Garage

Radisson, Wisconsin

Maridian No. 05F745

TMW.5R :' MW-3R |F\.1w-1 0 I
Suriace Elevalion {ff) 1243 5|[Surface Elevation {f) 1244.25/ISurface Elevafion {ft) 1243
Top of Casing elevation (it} 124474 Top of Casing elevalion (ft) 1244.05 1Tu|i of Casing elevation (ft) 124261
[Top of Screan Elsvation {ff) 1239,33[Top of Screen Hievalion {ft) 1241.25:Top of Screen Elevation () 1238.6%]
Boitom of Screan Efevation (it} 1229.23 {@um of Scraen Elevalion (i) 1231.25! Faoltom of Screan Efevation (ft) 12728.64
rMeas. Date DTW {ft) | GW Elev ({1}|Meas. Dale DIW (1) |GW Efev (it)Meas. Dale DTW {ft) 1GW Elev {ft)
installed 5/16/11 instalied 572520156
instalied 11/18/08
31/25/2008 5.2 1238.94
212812008 54 123824
5/28/2009 4.5¢ 1238 .85
9/28/2009 4.97 1239.17)
5/282010 465 239.49 5/2872010 4.97 123764
81112010 345 124069 8/1172010 392 1238.69]
11445/2010 3.52 1240.62 11452010 4.05 1238.56)
511712011 355 1240.59 511772011 3.44 1240 61 574772011 4.15 1238.46]
812412011 3.33 1240.81 /2472011 3.15 1240.9 8/24/2011 3.85 1238.76
512312012 3985 1240.19 572312012 3.85 12402 572312012 4.56 1238.05
8/14/2012 4.45 1239.69 811472012 4.45 1239.6) B8M4/2012 4.97 1237.64
11/6/2012 5.18 1238 04| 11/6/2012 53 1238._?5" 14612012 555 1237.06
§2172014] NM | 5/2112014 28 1241.45 512112014 3.51 12381
8/20/2014] 4,56 1239_55_" 82012014 455 12 8/20/2014 476] 123785
1772014 4.35 1236.79 147712014 4.3 11/7{2014 4.66 1237.95
4412016 3.42 1240.72 4{14/2018 3.3 411412016 3.99 1238.62
Ti11/2016 39 1240.24 TH1/2016 3.8 F11/2016 4.34 123827 f
(w1 Pz Pz.2 T
[Surtace Elsvation {ft) 1242 5|Surface Elevation {it) 1243||Surfaca Elevation (ft) 1242 5|
Top of Casing alavation (fl} 1242.32Top of Casing elevation (it} 1242.46[Top of Casing elavation (ft) 1242,2@"
Top of Screen Elevatien {ff) 1238.5|| Tep of Screen Elevation {f) 1227.49[|Top of Screen Elevation {f} 1222.5
Bottom of Screan Efevation [ft) 1228.5||Bottom of Screen Eievation (fi} 1222 49[[Boticm of Screen Elevation (ft) 1217.5(|
Meas. Date GV () |G Elev (A} fMeas. Dale OTW () GW Elev (ft}iMeas. Dale DTW (fl) |GW Efev (i}
instalied 516/11 talled 5/25/2010 insialled 5/16/1 1
5/28/2010 5.22| 123724
8/11/2010 3,86 12386
11152010 3.96| 12385
SMT2011] 3.91 123841 5172011 415! 123831 51742011 4.05 123823
8/24/2014| 36 1238.72 Br24£2041 4.16; 1238.11 81242041 a68 1238.8
S/23R2012| 461 1237.71 512312042 AB7: 1237.79 512312012 4.52 1237.76
8/14/2012| 485 1237.47 81412012 4.95] 123751 | B/14/2012 4.92 1237.36
11/6£2012 5.47 1236.85 11/672012 5.52] 1236.94 11/8/2012 548 1236.8
521/2014; 3.08 1239.24 512172014 4.01] 1238.45 52172014 3.23 123905
B/20/2014] 4.91 1237.41 82072014 5.08| 1237.38 872072014 4.97 1237.31
19172014] _4.58 1237.74 11772014 4.76] 12377 117742014 4.84 1237.64
4/14/2016| 3.92 1238.4 471412016 4.18] 12383 A14/2018] 403 1238.25
71172016 43 12368.02 711172018 4.52 4237.94 741142016 4.38 1237.9
P[I_w-n l MW-138
Surfaca Elevation (i 1243.75iSurfaca Elevation (ft} 1243.25:1Surface Elavation (ft) 1743,25
Top of Casing elevation {ft) 1243,B6i{Top of Casing elevation (1) 1243.05{{Top of Casing elevalicn (i) 1242.99
Top of Screan Elevalioh {ft) £241iTop of Screen Elevation (ft) 1238 5itTop of Screen Elevation (ft) 1224.5]
Bottom of Screen Elsvaticn {f) 1234 |_Boilom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1228.54Bottom: of Screen Elevation {ft} 12165
ms. Dale DTW (it} i GW Elev {ft) |Meas. Date DTW (it} |GW Elev {it)iMeas, Date DTV () [(BW Elev (it}
instalied 3/27/14 fled 3/27/14 instalied 3/27/14
5/21/12014] 4.93 1238.47 512942014 4213 1238.84 5/21/2014 4.18 123881
B/20/2014] 639 1238.21 812012314 577y 1237.28 8/20/2014 5.89 12371
14/7/2014| 522 1238.38 147712614 5.48; 1237.56 117/2014] 554 1237.45
411472018} 4.28 1239.32 41412016 4.78] 1238.26 414720918] 484 1238.15
THH2096] 4.72 123&8_6_l 12016 5.19| 1237.86 TH12016] 521 1237.78
MW-14A —_Mw-A4B
Surface Elavation (fty 1242.25(Surface Elevation {ft) 1243
iTop of Casing elevalion {ft) 1242.01[Top of Casing elevation (ff) 1241.86
Top of Screen Elevation (8 1237 Top of Screen Elevation (fi) 1227
Bettom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1227}iBottom of Screen Elevation (f} 1222
Meas. Date DTW {it) | GW Elev (#}{|Meas. Date DTW (] [GW Elev (i)
installed 4/4/16 Aalled 4/4/16
4M14/2016) 4.2 1237.81 411412018 441 123745
TH172016] 4.63 1237.38 711172016 4.81] 1237.05
li_aﬂ=w-1 A [ryxw-ﬂa [Mve-i6
Surface Efevation {ft} 1242 585urface Elevation (f) 1242.5”§urface Elavaticn (it) 1243.5
[Top of Casing slavation (ft} 1242.32)iTop of Caslng elevation (1) 1242.22|iTop of Casing elevation (ft) 1243.3
Top of Screen Elevation (i) 1237.5/Tep of Screen Elevation (ft) 1227.54Top of Scraen Elavation (ft) 1238.5
Beltom of Screen Efevation () 1227 5|[Bottom of Screen Elevation {ft) 1227 5llBottom of Screen Elevalion {14} 1228.5
rMeas. Date DTW (i) | GW Elev {ft) [Meas. Date DTW Ity  |GW Elev {fi) jMeas. Dala DTW (ft} |GW Elev (i}
installad 4/4/16 inslalled 4/4/16 instalied 4/4/18
414/2016] 4.38 1237.64 41442016 4.4 123782 4{14/2016 51 1238.2
7112018] 476 1237.56 TH1/2016 4.77] 1237.45 THil2016 545| 1237.85




Table 4: Natural Attenuation Field Measurements
Adam's Garage

Radisson, Wisconsin

Meridian No. 05F745

Well DO pH Temp |Conductivity] ORP

MW-3R )

4/14/2016 5 7.76 9.5 425 11

7/11/2016 4 8.18 17.2 629 55

TMW-5R

4/14/2016 1|INSUFFICIENT WATER - 1 INCH WELL

71112016 2|INSUFFICIENT WATER - 1 INCH WELL

MW-10

4/14/2016 4 7.53 10.9 1392 -19

711172016 2 8.26 18.7 314 53|

MW-11

4/14/2018 4 7.63 9.4 954 22)

7/11/2016 4 7.64 15.9 873 _ 35

MW-12

4/14/2016 4 7.79 12.7 1042 25

71172016 2 7.66 18.5 440 - .32

MW-13A

4/14/2016 2 7.8 7.7 3683 3

711112016 1 7.22 17.3 425 -4

MwW-13B

4114/2016 6 8.07 9.7 798} 90

71172016 2 7.33 13.8 857 11

MW-14A

4/14/20186 5 8.25 7.7 140 -7

7114720186 4 7.75 18.2 113.8 Y

MW-14B _

411412016 1 7.54 10.4 909 23

711112016 1 712 4.9 801 ¥

MW-15A

4/1412016 4 7.94 8 345 -13

711112018 1 '7.35 15.4 497 -10

MW-15B

4/14/2016 1 775 8.8 547 0

71112016 4 717 16.4 416 4

MW-16 _

4/14/2016 3 8.59 7.7 268 104

7M11/2016 1 7.18 17.7 274 -39

PZ-1

4/14/2016 1 756 11.8 751 35

711172016 3 7.31 15.4 652 -47

PZ-2

4/14/2016 0 7.78 10.2 976 16

71172016 4 7.4 14.4 854 -50
|




Table 5: Air Samples From Crawispace (3721 Martin St)

Adam's Garage
Radisson, Wisconsin
Meridian No. 05F745

Sample | Date | Benzene| Ethylbenzene | MTBE| Toluene|1,2,4-TMB[1,3,5-TMB| m&p-Xylene | o-Xylene
Units ug/m’® ug/m’ ug/m® | _ug/m® ug/m® ug/m’ ug/m® ug/m’
Crawlspace - East
5/2/2016 1.8 2.4 <.58 | 9.2 2.4 1.4 8.1 1.6
8/3/2016 5.8 <2.9 <2 19.2 8 3.1 9.7 3.5
Crawlspace - West
5212016 1.6 2.3 <.61 10.6 6 2.8 6.9 2.1
8/3/2016 7.2 2.3 <.47 19.4 2 0.6 7.1 1.7
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APPENDIX A

Soil Boring Logs & Monitoring Well Forms



State of Wi i
Depaetment of Natural Resonrces | SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management O
Remediation/Revelopment [[| Other .[]

e

] Page of
Facilif ject Naz\'nc ) License/Permit/Monitoring Number oring Number
Allaiie’ G)m-yg (FHW) w ~L4A
B:nll;f Ddtj_zi By: Name of‘:r;w cmeifg(ﬁ{st, last) and bim Date Drilling S%md é |Date Drilling Cmplazd Drilling Method
irst Name: oe- L Mame: e q t{ 9[ - S_ 25[
P _mwEesTyy whE e e 55 | WA
WI Unique Well No, DNR Well ID No. ell Name - Final Static Water Eevel [Surface Elevation [Borehole Dhameter
______ g o FectMSL  FectMSL inches
Local Gnd Origin [ (estimated: 01 ) or Boring Location L o . n|lLocalGridLocation i
Staic Plane N, E L aonN OE
M4 of 1/4 of Section T N, R Long_ & " Feet OO0 § FeetD) W
Facility ID County < iCounty Code  Civil Town/City/ or, Village
, SN Y Gy Radiss=in
Sam pIeA g . Soil Properties
% & 2 | &3 Soil/Rock Description 0
of<Bl 8 {58 And Geologic Origin For 15 2
Exls 5 S £ Each Major Unit olg |- § HEEHEMER g
SR o |5 452 e5|2e|3E| 28| |58
za|ld&| =m | d&| N 2 |8 3FB S| Z0 A0 | B8 & [0
‘ Sau«c,Q J}
- S {";f%%r gz;..z»%-q;Q Corrs e { (pd
] T i
g L - WA\ — ’ |
— -
| _—
_
1o + -
1 - : wl € DMSEG -
F- gme i , q e : —
L w -
Cobbles ¢ rocls -
X ' ~
%, o
(% ‘5’
=l
T erteald ¥
Fe2=22 ¢f-

I hereby certify that the information pn this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

e W ' - - ior oo %};Aﬁéfmﬂ G 7‘{7‘

This form is(th zed by apters 281, 283, 2:89, 291, 292, 293, 295, mmd 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file f I C\
this form may reshit in frfeiture of bstween $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct nvolved.
Personally identifidbTe information on this form is not intended to be vsed for any other pirpose. NOTE: See inghuctions for mare information,

including where the completed form should be sent.




-State of Wiscanzin

Depertment of Memral Resoureer Route vo: Watershed/Wastowster[_|

Waste Management[_]
_Remedistion/Redevelopmentl ] Other [

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Form 4400-113A Rev, 7-98

Facllity/Project Name . - ILocal Orid Location of Well Well Name :
- . i . On QE.- -
,ﬁ— Vv Cegmse é‘%’n‘mﬁs S ; 4 DE- fl. Ow. ] MU ’L{A
Baellity License, Permit or Monitoring No. [Local Grid Origin O (estmated: [1) o Well Location [1 [Wis. Unique Well No [DNR WelT1D Na.
. . Ln[, o ' "I_Dng_ L3 v .:::r ______ B P
Facility ID St. Pianc fLN, _fE_siom (DueWellinstalledgy ot 254
TrpeofWell Seatton Locaio o Waste/Sourne OF (WelTomted By Name (et Loy o
. nstalle : Name
Ypeo c\VllCd ; . 14of____1fMefSec,___.T. NR__OW 6“3‘06 %gif;_j,.\: ) and Firm
— et : Lacation of Well Relative to Wasiz/Source | Gov, Lot Numbar >
Distance fromi Waste/ | Enf, Stds. u [ Upgredient s [ Sidegradient P S
-Sourc.e - ft, Apply O {4 O Downgradient _n [1 Not Known - i
A. Protective pipe. wp elevation _ _ _ _ . {L7 f MSL -~ 1.Cip and Jock? A Yes OO Mo
. ‘ 19 25 « 2, Prolcerive cover pipe:
B. Well casing, bop elevation o~ —— — Z_ ft. MSL b &. Inside diameter: _C§ _in.
"C. Land sinface clevation O _fmsL b. Lenpth: !é}
: c. Material: Steel 04

frMSLor . 1 _ fu GEEek

D, Surface geal, bottom — — _ .
12. USCS clessification of soil near sereen: "
GP [0 oM GCHO GW swig sP 0O
SMO scO wmiO MH cL i cHIO
Bedrock [
13. Sieve snalysis performed? 0 Yes B No
114, Drilling meghod used: Rotary 130
Hollow Stem Anger 84 1
Other O &5
|15, Drilling fivid vsed: Water [J 02 Air [J 01
_ Drilling Mud (103 None 1 99
16. Prilling additives nsed? 0 Yese [ No
Doseribe ‘ .
¥7. Source of water (attech analyeis, if roquired):
E Bentomiie seal, top ... o _ o MSLor __ ._% —.ft
F Finesand, top  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft MSLnr__'g__ﬁ‘s
G. Filter pack, top . _ .. _ _ _ . MSLor _ L/ — ﬁ-\ =)
H. Sereen joint,wop _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or - _5_‘ D { A s S
i Wellbowom eMsLor_ 15 &\ St
1. Filter pack, boflom _ _ _ _ _ _ f MSLor _ __i._g:_ fr— . =
: 7 2=z
K. Bérchole, bottom  _ _ _ _ _ _ fuMSLor . &% _ &.\ =

L. Borehole, diameter
M. 0.D. well ensing

- N. ID. well casing

d. Additional protection? O Yes O No

If yes, dascribe:

Bentomite 01 30
01

3, Surface scal:
: Concrete

\ A Other {1
4. Material between well casing and protective pipes -~
Bentonite E/Sd

i : . Other O &

5. Armular space seal; 8- Granular/Chipped Bentonite B33

" b —__ Lbsfgal vand weight . . . Bontomite-gand shurry1 35

e Lbs/gal mud weight . . .. Benromite slurry O 3 1

d..__ % Bentonjte .... .. Bemonde.cement gront1 §¢
. FU* valume added for any of the ahave

f. Bow installed: Tremie 3 ]

Tremie pumped 1 g2

Gravity O pg

6. Bentonite seal: . a. Benlomile gram.!le.s g/,a
p. MMdin, O38in. O12in.  Bentonjte chips 37
a ) - Other [1 f‘ .

7. Fine sand msterial: Manufaeturer, produet name & mesh size

IR

b. Yolume sdded i __m3
8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size

oy

i3
Flish threaded PV schedule 40 3772 3
* Flush [hraad.cd PYV( schedule BO [3 24
Other [0 2

a
ti, Volume added
8. Well casing:

10, S¢reen material: PV 'é
a.  Screentype: Pactory cut 11
Continuous slot [J ¢ 1

Other O

b. Manufacwrer

c. Slot size: o._ ! _in
d. Slowted length: - _ﬁ___ fi.
11, Backfill magerial {below hlter pack): Manc KT 14

A ! Se'U .

. Thereby caﬁify heat he information an this forin’is true and sorrect 1o the best of my khowledge.

Firm

- 7%

Signaturc .

el B 7’””"7’-"5_&-41 ooty 2L

Pleaze complete boihforms
283, 289, 291,292,
thess forma may resu
information on these forms is not intand
tenL

0-1 IBA und-44060.113B and return them o the approprlate DNR office and buresu. Completion of thess reponts is vequired by chs, 160, 281,
and 299, Wis. Stats., and ¢h. NR 141, Wi, Adm. Code, Insccordancs with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 203, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file

6 2 forfeiture of batween §10 wnd $25,000, of imprisonment for up 10 one yeay, dzpending 6f the propram and conduct involved, Parsonslly idemifiabie
ded 10 be wsed for any other purpose. MOTE: Seg Lhe instructions for more information, including where lhe compieird {orns should be




Starz of Wisconsin
Depariment of Natural Resources

Roue 101 Watarshod/Wastowater [

Remedistion/Redevelopment[ ] Other[ ]

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT
Forra 44001138 Rev. 7.98

Waste Management [}

Weli Name

Flacilit'y Jcct N County Name

Z;Dmc-e ( Wﬂuﬁl

Sauits e, -

14

Facility Licen s.r.. Permit or Mbmlormg Number County Code

Wis. Unique Weli Number DNR Well ID Number

1. Can this well be purged dry? 0O Yes A No
2 Well development method
surged with bailer and bailed A 4
surged with bailer and pumped ‘o 61
surged with block end builed O 42
surged with block and pumped 0o oez2 .
surged with. block, bailed and pum;)e;d b 70
compressed sir 0o 20
beiled only 0 10
pumped only M 5t
pumped glowly 50
s o &
3. Time spent developing well ‘/_L_}g__ min.
o
4. Depth of well (from tap of well casisng) — _'_ Z | 4
5. Inside diameter of well — ._"Z.:_ _in.
6. Vohume of water in filter pack and well v
easing ~ _ ¥ gal.
7. Volime of waterremoved fromwell /0 gal
8. Volume of water added (if any) _ _@f __ gal.
9. Source of water added
0O Yes 0O No

10. Analysis performed on water added?
(Ef yes, attech results)

11, Depth to Water

(From topof &H_E_Qilm __ 5. 2
well casing)
Date o Y2 200l Y, 7,201 6
mm dd yyyy mmddyyyy
] am ] am:
Time Cm—i . Opm. ___ : __ Opm
12. Sediment in well _ 9 _ inches _ __é‘ __ inches
bokom
13, Water clarlty Clear 10 Clear 3 20
) Turbi L5 TurhidJX 25
(Describe) {Describe)
Fill in if drflling Alids were used and well is st solid waste facility:
14, Total suspended ___ __ .., mgﬂ_ ______ mg/l
solids - :
1s.cop . mefl . . g/l

16 Well developed by: Marne (first, !usf) and Firm
Firsl Name: Kg i Last Neme:

Firm: m_ﬁ—rg%@,& éﬂ,u -

17, A{lditinnal‘commems on davelopment:

Namé and Address of Facllity Contact /Owner/Responsible Party

I herehy eextify that the abave mfannnuon ix tene and correct lo the bost

. f;;';c k e2n iliitm < Lt) /1,(_,/ (N of my | knowledge.
. FacihtylFirm IM@., gﬁ\eﬁg ? 6 /‘% 2. SL@alurc ﬂ#;
Strest: Print Name: / E/Kﬁjf[ ‘5/1 ¢ &HJCED

City/State/Zip! F;LQQ Crpel. pir
SY Y

/L’/ﬂﬂaa.\-%zx i & /;"j e

Firm:

NOTE: Sec instrnctions for more informadon including a list of couniy codes and well type codes,




State of Wisconsin

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

artment of Natural
Deps o Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Rouwe To:  Watershed/Wastewater ] Waste Management [
Remediation/Revelopment [0 Other [j
License/Perrnit/Monitoring Number  [Boring Mumber

Facility/Project Namc

Al iied

G)Mfé ( F HWMQ

M~

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (hirst, Iest) end Fim

Fit Name: ¥ (o0

Firm: PS'-C-

L2t Name: B -5

Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed [Drilling ‘Method

y 4 b Y, S, 2016
¥ y

mm dad ¥ §¥IY

mm dd YIVY

W] Unique Well No.

DNR Well ID No. ell Name

Final Static Water Level [Surface Elevation

orchole Drameter

______ o Feet MSL _ FeatMSL inches
Local Géid Origin [0 (estimated: ) ) or Roring Location p . nfLocal Grid Location
State Plane N, E la OE
0 1 "
144 of 1/4 of Section T N, R Long . Feettl W
Facility ID County unty Code  |Civil Town/City/ or, Village
Sanct iy 2o —e Radsssen
Sample 7
et B oy . .
= § Bé Soil/Rock Descriprion ®
ui<E w And Geologic Origin For = 2
ESl= 5| O, ;é Esch Major Unit oile |LE|E |28 Eele-|E. ~ B
5555l B |8 v |t 458 5| BE|EE|2E|5%] § |58
Zzgldg| = | A& _ > (SSFEA( & { SZISS{3T |28 = (€5
: «
eartn M
2
Q.
< |
Cobbla x5
15
)
o,
—
4 -
- ul c
N refs —
Fod=2l &

I hereby certify that the information pn this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

_Signanmre W .

o ﬂfz’ar,r,ém %c_/m‘&c:ﬁ%&uéj ¢ 7% |

This form is futhorfiad b

this form may resylt in

Personally identifidble information on this form is not intended to
mcluding where the completed form should be sent.

apters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
siture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up fo one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
be used for any other pirpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,

i3




Routc to: Wa.mrshcd/WasmwmerE:} Wase Managemcm{:] %1?‘5 3;,?311?5 _WELL %SFNEEE‘UCHON

Remcdmhon[Rcd:vclopm:n;D Other

‘State of Wirconain
Depsriment of Mitoral Recovmes

Facllity/Project Name ‘ Local Grid Location of Well _ [Well Name
- - 0 [ E. -
y Ge éE’TMS e xp¥ ____ rpw M - (Y
Facllity Lieense, Permit or Momtonng No, [Local Gnd Ongm ] (rsumatcd ) o Weli Location [J Wis. Unique Well Na. ’DNR Wl ID Na.
Lat. . Lnng : ) [
Facility ID St. Pianc ‘ fLN, , _fB s (PreWellnaalledyy, oy 224 4
————————— Section: Location of Waste/Souroe mm dd VIVY y
Typc. oF Well - - O E (Well Insta’ﬂed By: Name (firgt, last) and Firm
1M of 14 0fSeec,_. T N, R 0ow -5 \—g d
WelCode [ . : o | f,
— — - = Location of Wel] Relative 1o Waste/Sourcs | Gov. Lot Numbar :
Distance from Weste/ | Enf Sids. [ w [ Upgradient s [ Sidegradient P ST
ASour(je e f ApplY 1 | g 7 Downgradient n [T NotrKnowh : - o
A. Protective pipe, wp elevation — .- . _ . O MsL v - L. Cep and lock? ;ﬁ\‘l’es {1 Mo
. [P : — . 2, Prolective cover pipe:
B, Well caring, top tlevation e~ fUMSL . C / &, Inside diameten : e
"C. Land lsurfa.oc clevation: ———— @._ fr. MSL g b. L:mgl.l-'l: ‘f- =
. - o ( ] KB ¢. Material: Sicel
D. Surface feal, hottom - — _ _ _ f. MSLor _ L__ fi. i "-a.'»"...:.' | YR _L“ 2 Other [1 85
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: SRR Y 5 4 Additional protection? _ O Yes 01 Mo
GP O GMO GCO GW swoO SP O ' If yes, describe: -
SMOg sc 0 M0 MEDO co O cH O . o Bemtoniie 0 30
Bedrock 3 3. Surfacc scal:
7 Concrete 01
13. Sieve analysis perfarmad? O Yes O No \ Other 11 &
14, Drilling method used: Rotery [150 : 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger !3/1 Bcnt'amte]m
Orther O i Other O
: 5. Armular speee seal; & Gnnu]ar/Ch;ppcd Beritonite 57 3
15. Drilling Fiuid uDrwdhnW:;C; ooz Air [])’] b Lbs/gal rud weight . . . Bentemite-sand sturrpl] 35
illing Mud [ 0 3 Nene 99 e Lbs/gal mud weight ... .. Bentomite slarry | 3 31
. .. d.. % Bentonite .... .. Bemonle-cemenr gmu{ij 50
16. Drilling additives used? 0O Yer ONo . F1 ~ volume added for sny of the abave
’ f. How insmiled: Tremie [T @)
. lsi)cscribcf — — . ). Tremie pumped [
ource of water (ams enalysis, if required): ) Gravity [B/(E)ng
: ; 6. Bentonile seal; 2. Bemomiie granules [ 3 3
7 7 = : b /4 in. D3]8 in O1/2in.  Bentonfte chipg 0 32
E. Bmgrmilc seal, op _ _ _ _ _ _ A MSLor_ ¢ },_ﬁ- / c Oiher O '.??_ﬁ
E Fine sand, s0p fL MSLor _ J s A ' . 7. Fine sand moterial: Manufastorer, produet name & mesh Size
: 1Y \ RER = - —— E
G, Filter puck, top  _ . _ _ _ _ f.MSLor_ T _ AN 3 P b. Vahmrie sdded . __R3
‘ / é 2] Fi 8. Filier pnek material: Msnufaenn'er product nsme & mesh size
H. Screen joint,1op  _ _ _ _ _ _ fuMsLor_ 16 _ R o =0 / :
o 2 l "' % b. Yolume added _ X K>
I Well bowom ft MSLar _ &1 _ fr [P 9, Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 2 3
. i wz | iR * Fiush threaded PVC schedule 80
1. Filterpack, bottom _ .. . _ftMSLor T f— IR .\\ Other
: i d| e 10.'Sereen materizl: _ PV [
K. Borehole, bottorn __ _ _ _ _ fuMSLor_ T1 _ R 2 e Screentype: Factory cut 17
g _ ‘ Continuons slot |
L. Borehole, diameter ——Z_ im i Other
2 b. Manufactorer
M. 0.D. well ensing - i ’ e, Siot size: o._1 i
o , d. Slotted length: 5 _&9_'_ fi.
N. 1D, weil cnsing _ __‘7:_ ' i, 11, Backfill matcnial (helow filter pack): Mone 14
’ o Olher O

ih:re.by ccrufy thal the mform ation, om this form Is true and correct (o the best of my kaowledge.
Firm :
/Wér\zé&zm Ern ,«w»%‘,éj cémyﬁ- 2L

te bot 0-1 13A and-4400.113B and retura them 1o the appropriate DNR office and buresn: Completion of these reports is vequired by chs. 160, 281,
glgszeszogglc 292m 3 " and 299 W:':) Stats., and ¢h. NR 141, Wis. Adm, Code, Inaccordance with che. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wiz, Stat., failure o ﬂe
these: fo:ms ™Ay Fesu T5 3 forfeitore of between SIG and §25,000), of imprisonment for up 10 one yeay, dspending un the: propram ‘ind conduet mvolv:d P:rsunully idendifizble
information an theee farms iz not intended to be med for any nt.herpurpa:b. MOTE: See the instructions for mors infarmstian, inciuding where the compleléd forms shouid be

sl



MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT
Foom 4400-1138 Rav, 7-98 .

Stare of Wisconzsin
Depurtment of Natursd Resources
Routec w0 Waicrshed/Wastewater [} Wasie Management[_]
' Remediation/Redevelopment[ ] Other[ ]
Facility, je-ct N ( County Nsme Well Name
Z);-mr-e ﬁrm«s\ ___Sawiye, w (45
Ac ty Licen u:. Permit or M’Eutaung Number - County Code [ Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number
1. Can this well be purged dry? O Yes A No B . Before Development Afier Development
- 11. Depih 1o Water . '
2. Well development method (fomropof 5 .._L.g.. . } E& A :2?_../_ i
surged with hailer and bailed A well casing)
surged with bailer and pumped o s l
surged with block and bailed O 42 Date b, ,j_,z.?_/_é_ (-( T 20! A
surged with block md pumped 0O s2. mm.dd yyyy mm d d y YYYY
snrgod with block, bailed and pnmped E° 70 qem [0 am.
comprcsscdur o 20 Time Coneet . Opm. ____: p.ms
bailed only o 10 ‘
pumiped only a0 s 12. Sediment in well __inches — .. inches
pumped slowly g 50 boniom:
Other ) }::_f' 13, Water clarily Clear [J 10 Clear ] 20
: . Tubid O 15 Turbid[1 25
3. Time spent developing well A &O__ min. -(Describe) {Deseribe)
4. Dopth of well (from top of well casisng) — 2-L_.__ft
5. Inside diameter of well — _7"_ o in,
6. Volume of water in filter pack and wel]
casing ___"‘_'_’ __:3__ al : .
- Fill in if drilling Auilds wers used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volumg of water rempved from well _ _[ & pal S :
) 14, Total suspended __ _ . mgt mg/!
B. Volume of water added (if any) _ __“@’___ gal. solids ’ ‘
is.cop 0 _ mgll . . g/l

9. Source of water sdded

10, Analysis performed om water added?
(If yez, afiach resulis)

16. Well developed by: Name (first, !nst) snd Firm

First Name: j@ Foe Last Name: gé My M[ <C3

Firm: M@,ﬁ;ﬂén 12V SVt 2l
T4 : ,

17, Additjonal'mm:nmls on development:

Name and Address of Facllity Conlact /Ownet/Responsible Parly

Firat kQ"l Lasi SL“\M[‘;@

_Therehy cenify that the above mfonnnuan it teue and correet 1o the best
of my knowledge, .

* Name; Name:

: Fa(;!liEy/Firm: Mes, aﬂ\@a— Ea Cs /f7 2l

Street:

'(éity/StawjfZip: E{;&Q &/Zé’k* M
$E7Y

Signutor: //ZL_,Z_J
S Ken Shiwacko,

M@WQQ\@A_ e & Ly £LC

Print Nme

Firm:

NOTE: See ingtinctions for more informston including a list of county codes and well type codes.




State of Wisconsin
Depacament of Natural Resouroes SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
: Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To: 'Wal:rshed.fwgstcwatcr O Weste Managemenm []
RemediationfRevelopmen: [_] Other [ 1

. Page i of { {
Licenss/Permit/Monitoring Number  [Boring Number —~
Mw —15A

" Facils jectName )
,_ty' fwii G g (PHW)

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew cnief (first, lest) ang Firm Date Drilli T T
ing Saried _ |Date Drifling Comploted |Drilimg Method
First Name: ”:-_\‘Qg_- Last Name: RLQ_ ‘{ ,Lf ,zg[é L*/;s—._f' éfé A
R = mEaa 3373 |wa s vy | S
WI Unigue Well No. DNR Well TD No. ell Name - Final Static Walcr Level jSurince Elevation [Borchole Diameter
e e e PR, Fect MSL Feet MSL inches
Local Grid Origin O {estimated: 0] } or Boring Locstion K1 o 1. n|LocalGrid Location ‘
State Plane N, E Fat_
i e .| ON OE
14 of 1/4 of Section . T N, R Long — Fecl O § FeetD W
Facility ID ’Connly < ounty Code  JCivil Town/City/ or, Village
- G st b oy — a c T3 Sl
Sampleh F) ' . Soil Properties
2 & z | g2 Soil/Rock Description 0 -
e |< B i And Geologic Origin F £ 8
Bl 2 gic Unpgin For =
.EE 'hgng & '_SEEI Esach Major Unit 8 . _“-:_’, . E E E"ﬁ S‘_‘E‘ - 'E‘ E
HEHEE LR R EHEAEHER
28 §gl 2 E¥; eoe =l O ER SE|FE| 88| B |OF
Z 1 2 A > 15878l & | Baj=Ec[an]|aE]| a |23
Saulk [ graveX {
N
2
N
T
N
: ; *
S e o s i) 1 ey
. sane. ’“' J/
e A OQ =
1 celbles ¢ Sew -
-
15 T~
. L2 b} - o
2
b

I hereby centify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledpe.

e A " vl ﬁmm@@mwgy@é%

‘Phis form is#ad] ried by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 209, Wis. Stats. Completion of fhis form is mandatory. Failure to file 7/ C
this form may resylt in frfeinure of botween $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to ane year, depending on the program and conduct involved, ’
Personally identifiable information oo this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instrucfions for more information,

including where the completed form should be sent.




‘Stare bf Wisconsin

Dieperunen of Matural Resources Route to: Watershed/Wastcwater[_|

.Remedistion/Redevelopment]_ 1 Other

Wasie Manogement[ |

MOMITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Form 4480-1134 . Rev, 7-98

Well Name

Faclity/Project Name . [Lacal Grid Location of Well
- - ; ) E - i
A—;ﬂ;tux Gosrge (=) , n B8 n 8w | M ~LSA
Paciliy License, Permit or Monitoring No, Local Grid Origin  [] (estimated: [1) or Well Location [J [Wis. Linique Well No- [DNR Well 1D No.
] Lat. M “Long. : ! o] [
Facitity ID St. Piime BN, g son (PusWellisilledgy, o 2oy
T ‘ e Section Location of Wasie/Souroe OE bW I'” s Bm‘“N’= dd_ v vy ¥y
- - : nst ; '
ypeot we . Mdof__ iMofSee. T._ N.R___ Ow | eiipZated By: Name (first, last) and Firm
Well Code / - Lind e See. Bl
- — - z Lacation of Well Relative 1o Waste/Source | Gov, Lot Number !
Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u [1 Upgradient 6 [ Sidepradient| - 85 -
-Smu'c_e R | 1 Apply o g o Downgradient _n [T Nor Known : -
A. Protective pips. wop elevation — — — ... " fL MSL L 1. Cop and lock? . A& Yes [0 Mo
B . ;:I 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Welf casing, op elevation - — — — —— fL MSL . Insidc diameter: T
"C.Lnd surface clovationn  _ _ _ _ .S ('?_ fr. MSL b. Lenpth: ¥ s
. o i - c. Meteriak Stee 04
D. Surface éeal, bottam . _ _ _ . . MSLor _ 4 __ ft.! Othor 1 225%
12. USCS classification of soil near ;?n: 4. Additional pmle‘cticm’? O Yes [ N})
GP [ GMS GC E]] cw i swQO SP O IF yzx, describe:
sMO sc O MLO MDD cL O cyO _ g
Bedrock [ 3, Surface scal: - Bentonite 0 30
. . ’ Concresc 01
13. Sieve analysis perfarmed? 0 Yes \ Other
" 114, Drilling method used: Rotary A. Maiorial between well casing and proicctive pipe: : ]
Hollow Stem Auger Bmt’onile‘;la/
Giher O

Orher

Air
Honr.

uged: Water [J 02
Dreilling Mud [3 0 3

@50

O Yesr O No

'115. Doilling fiuid

16. Drilling addizives nsed?

Deseribe 7 ‘ _
17. Source of water {sttach enatysis, if required):

SRR

E. Bentonitc seal, top

5. Annular space soak & Granular/Chipped Bertonits 53 3
Lbs/gal mud weight. . . Bentomite-sand clorryd 35

b.
c. Lbs/gal mud weight .. ... Rentonite sharry [2 31
d. — % Bentonje .. .. .. Bentonie-cement groutl] §g
. Ft ¥ valume added for any of the ahove
t.  How incralled: Tremie 01 ¢}
Tremie pumped [0 g2
: Gravity o8
6. Bentonile seal: . @ Benlunile granules [] * 3.3
b [/din. O383n. O12in. Bentonite chips m/; 2
[:! : - Otker O }§-__§:§; -

“““““ - %
F. Finc sand, top £ MSL or _ 4?__ i ’-'.:‘{ 7. Fine sand mstarial: Manufacturer, produet name & mesh Size
G.Filterpock, top  _ _ _ . _ _ fLMSLor_ T fing 2 b= b. Volumic added f3
o ‘ 5 B[ i 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
H. Sczeen joint,top _ _ _ _ _ _ ft MSLar _ _“__ _ i A : > 2 . R
] s rhema b. Volumic added _ fi3
L Well bomoms fuiMSLer _ 12 g [ 5. Well cesing: Flash threaded PVC schedule 40 @2 3
. - < . " Flush threaded PV(C schedule 80 [0 24
A, Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ f MSLor _ ._(._ Y (S N ¥ - 7 Other [0 B
e : — o "
, ~— === 10. 'Screen material: Hig
) K Borchole, botrorn o« o — o o _ ft MSLor_ _, é B § AN / a.  Sercen'type: Pactory et 171
_ g Continuous slot 1 )
L. Borehole, diameter —_— e -
2. b, Manufacmrer
M. OD.wellensing . 5. m c. Slot size:
_ '2,, d. Slotted length:
N. I.D. well casing o m 11, BackEN matcrial (helow fler pack):

I hereby ceriify thal The Jaform stion, on this form 1s true and conrect o the best of my knowledge.

Signannt Firm

£

Merslen B rrettcidl doncts 2L

Pleaze comp‘k_:/mhn' /

0.1.13A and-4400-11 38 and yerura them 1o The appropriare DNR office and bureau. Comnpledon of ihese yeports is requived by chs, 160, 281,
" and 208, Wis, Stats., and ch. NR. 141, Wiz, Adm: Code. Inaccordance with che, 281, 289, 291,292, 203, 295, and 299, Wiz, Statt., failure to file

2R3, 289,261,292, 293, : ‘ !
these forma may sesultin 2 forfeitnre of beiween $10 and 525,000, of imprisonment for up to one year, dzpending o the program and conduct involved, Personally identifiable
isformnxion op these farms ixnot intended to be wied Jor any othet purpase. NOTE: Set the instruations for mors infoymution, including where the compleiad forms should be

EnL



MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

10. Analysis performed on water added?
(If yex, attech restits)

State of Wisconsin
Department of Natoral Resources Form 4400:-1138 Rev. 7.98
Route t0: Watershed/Wastowater [] Waste Management [}
Remediation/Redovclopment[ ] Othier [
Eaoility, Ject M ( Caunty Name Well Name ,
) Goarage (Frnee \ L B /AW - IS/
Facxﬁly L:cmu:, Permit or Mbmloﬂn g Number . County Code | Wis. Unique Wel Number -DNR Wel ID Number
1. Can this ﬁrsll be purged dry? 0O Yes }B\ No . Before Development After Development
S 11. Depth w Water
2. Well development method (fromtopef 5 E,'_( . zi £ _l_{ . _cr...._ o
surged with bailer and bailed A 4 well casing)
surged: with bailer and pumped ‘o &1 .
surged with block end bailed 0 42 Date - /_‘__?_,;ZQI_é_ _%,_?_,:Zg{_é
surged with block and pumped 0O 62 . mm.dd yyyy mmddyyyy
surged with block, bailed and pnmpod B 70 Ol am 0] am.
Gomprcssadnr ] 20 Time ot O pm _ . pms
bailed only 0o 10 =
pumped only oos1 12. Sediment in well 7 inches _ inchas
pumped slowly 0 50 borom:
Other | & 13. Water clarity Clear 7 10 Clear [ 20
. g ; .
Turbid 71 § Turbid @2 5
3. Time spent developing well AL 9_"_ min {Describe) (Deseribe)
4. Depth of well .(from top of well casisng) _I i. —f
T
5. Inside diamerer of well o in.
6. Volume of water in fllter pack and well 7
ecesng M/ = gl : . .
O Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well js at solid wasie facility:
7. Volumg of water removed from well — J__ . kal ' ‘ 7
o ‘_6.. J4. Towal suspended . ., _mgd ___ _ __ _ mgh
8. Volume of water added (if any) L~ gal solids - '
9. Source of water added s.cop mefi . _ . __ingf
16, Well develaped by: Name (first, inst) and Fimm
O Yes [0 No First Name: /(8 i Last Name: gA '_MJ e

Z& Bin @J’LU -

Firm: V], O /A, 2
74 _

17. Additjonal comments on development:

Nate and Address of Facility Conlnct/OmcrlRﬁpons:blc Perly

Kon st of s ped s

Firal

I T hereby cestify that the above mfmmnmm is Irite and correct 1o The best
of my I:nnwlcdgc .

'Nau')e
: Facﬂity/Firm M e .:ﬂ \ei—g ;

Street:

Cfirj-flStawEip: QLQQ CLrrell. piT ,
S$E7Yn

Nare:
- s ] 9 2.

|

Print Name: Kﬁ{ Sh fﬂd%

KOTE: See instructions For more information including a st of county codes and well type codes.

fﬁ




SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources Form 122 Rev. 7.08
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater ] Waste Management O
Remediation/Revelopment O othe [
. Page / of _[,_
Facility/Pryjeet Name . Ticense/PermiyMonitoring Number  [Boring Number
.42:%45 G g (FH@ ' Mo —15 3
Horing DrdE By: Name of crew chiei{éﬁfst, Iast) and Firm Date Drilling Stanted é |Date Drilling Comph‘-zd Drilling Method
FimNeme: "X O LastNpume: g y 4 TOI6| Y 8§, 2Zon
plngL I DU S S e B 8
Fimm: Ps= AR ETTITY|EE AT YTV 1715/4
W1 Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. cll Name Final Static Water Level [Surface Elevation [Borehole Diameter
______ e — o FeatMSL _ FeetMSL inches
Local Gnd Origin [ {estimated: [1 ) or Borng Location 01 o . mijlLocaiGrid Location
State Plane N, E I Lat___ ~_ ) ON OE
o ' n
14 of 1/4 of Section T N, R long . Femrpgps __ = FeetDwW
Facility ID County ty Code  JCivil Town/City/ or, Village ]
Leour Y Lo qfit 35oiA
Sample 7 Soil Properties
= &
®E 3 g Soil/Rock Description 0
L sf<B B |53 And Geologic Origin For ol E . P g
EK_E:-;D% <. %‘55 Eszch Mrjor Dnit o |2 _-ig E_'En gﬁ 'g.g 2l 2 a%
- 8 & B.g w {Be 5l O BE|FE[ B2 E
2E|58 2 & _ D_5§3§m§:§2534&'5238
e,cu,r—ﬂ\, éLF A\
J
2
[\
e -
-~
™
1
15
) -
=
Ze T&Cuﬁ«cﬂ aﬂ‘ 0l [
vl e ¢
BEol = 2o &,

1 hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowiedge.
Firm . / . /
U .«fvf‘.;;é‘ram_ %J»/‘\&Q iwwéj @ é

: ) i . - - 3
This form isGuthorized b apters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats, Completion c_fﬂ'ns form is mandatory. F:ulun? to file é,(: c\
this form may res\lt in frfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for wp to one year, depending on the program and conduct myolved,
Personally identifidble mformation on this form is not intended to be used for amy other prpose. NOTE: See insiructions for more information,

mcluding where the completed form should be sent.



MOMITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

“State ofmsﬂﬂn:in
Form 4400-1134 . Rev, 7-98

Deppeiment of Newral Resources

Route to: Waetershed/Wasiowater[_] Waste Manogement|[ ]
.Remcdiation/Redevelopment 1 Other [ )

FacTlity/Project Name "+ [Local Grid Lacation of Well Well Name =
- : ; . CIN. OE- —-
2y Goomse o] o BF W BE | Mw ~15 %
Facility Lieense, Permit or Monftoring No. (Local Grid Origin  [J (estimated: [0 ) or Well Location [ [Wis. Ungue Well No. [DNE Well 1D Na.

. ) Lat, L] ' "Long. . J ‘br ______ i R
Facility ID 1. Pline LN, _RE S/CN Date: Well Inslal_lidg/hﬁ'i/ ZE'"/ é
o - A ];-—-— ———————— Seption Locarion of Waste/Souroe OE W ]i, T Bm 1']3 dd ¥ vy

. . - - - l A: - .
ype of We! . 1jtof Vhof See. T, M.R. B 5 Ve _jnia ed By Bmc(f_ﬁ(r;t, last) and Firm
Well Cade /. £ - e [l =4 @ §c e,
7 — — e L Lacation of Well Refarve to Wasic/Source | Gov, Lot Nomber :
Distance from Waste/ [ Enf, Stds, u [ Upgradient & [0 Sidepradient| - P§ o
-Sourc_e R A s L A s P = Downgradient 5 [J Nor Known : -
A. Protective pipe, op clevation . _ _ _ . # _ . MSL y L. Cap apd lock? A Yes [T No
. K} «2, Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, rop elevation —~— .f?., fr MSLE [ ] ' 2. Inside diameter _% i
'C. Land surface elevation P eaMms b. Length: ¥ s
o . [ i _..} T & Materinl: S1ce) o4
D. Surface feal, boltom - _ _ . _.. fc MSLar - === el el Other 01 % .
12, USCS classification of soil near scregm: N dl Additionsl protestion? 0 Yes [1 Mo
GP [0 GME GCcO GW = swll SP 0O ] IF yes, describe:
SM O SC ML MH cL O cH [ .
Bedrock [J 1, Surface scal: - Bentomite 0 30
13, 5ii nalvei £ ”m EB/ i Concrete 17

. Sieve analysis performe 1 Yes No \ _ Other O 3
14. Drilling method vser: Rotary ?0 4. Maerial between well casing and protective pipe: -

Hollow 5tem Auger £l 41 Bcnthniie}m

Qther D%" :

115, Drilling fiuid

16, Drilling additives need?

Describe

veed: Water 0 (14
Drilling Mud 7 ¢ 3

Air [ o1
Hunumg

1 Yes [0 No

17, Source of warer fnun:-h_malysis, if réquircd):

| B; Bcn'gmi:c sc;nl. wp
F. Finesand,top ~ _ _ _ _ _

G. Filter pack, top

H. Screen joint, 1op

i. W=l borom

I .Fillcrpa.nck, boﬂom‘
K Bérchole, bottor

L ‘Borehole, diameter
M. 0.D. well casing

N LD well casing

T

fMSLor_ _| 2—g.

37
5

s
R
X

7a!

]
_fu MSLor _-,,_._‘L__ﬁ. i?"s Eol
ft. MSL or 13 iy W\ g

1

1

o . Omher 3

5. Annular space seal: 2. Granular/Chipped Beritonite 53 3
Lbgjgat mud weight. . . Bentomite-sand shary[] 35
Lbs/gal mud weight.. ... Bemoniteslagy O 31

b.
c.
d. % Bentonjte .. .. .. Bentondm-cementgrontl] 35g
.. Ft 3 volume added for any of the shove )
[ How mswmlled: Tremie £1 Q)
Tremie pamped [1 g2
Gravity ¥
6. Bentonile seal: a. Bentunite granules [ * 3 3
Bentonite chips 32

b. Ol4in. O38in 1/2in

c

Other [ ﬁ:ﬁé

7. Fine sand material: Manaofacturer, produet name & mesh Size
fis]

a.
b. Yolumc edded A3

8. Filter pack material: Manufaciorer, product name & mesh size

a
b. Volums added
9. Well casing:

, . B3
Flish threaded PVC schedile 40 B 2 3
 Phush theeaded PVC schedule 80 [1 2

PoC

0. Screen material:
o Scresntype:

Factary cut 1T
Continuons slot B g
- Other O

b. Manufacnncr
c. Sloi size:

d.. Slotted length:

1, Backfill matcrial (below Glicr pack):

i ﬁé:rehy ccﬂify that the Inform ation on this form s true and correct lo the best of my knowledge.

Signamre

-

’ijl/l'?-é?“%é‘ﬁ’ft. gﬂﬁ 4*7%44-:@ , dﬁﬁi?& 2L -

Pleake complete boihforme

.113A and 4400.313B and yetirn them 1o the approprisre DNR office and buresu. Compieton of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281,
and 290, Wis, Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code, Inaceordancs with che. 2B1, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wic. Statz., failure to fiie

283, 280, 201252, 493, . £ . o ks
these forma may resll T & forfeitare of hetween 310 end §25,000, 'of imprizonment For up 10 one yeay, dzpending ai: the program and conduct involved, Personally idendifisbie
information on theee forms is not intended 10 be waed for any other purpose. MOTE: See 1ha instructions for mors information, including where the compleizd formx shouid be

DL



MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

3. Time spent developing well

4. Depth of wel (from top of well casisng) _ZL _
Z

5. Inside dismerer of well . in,
6. Volf.mm of water in filter pack and well “ 3 '

cagimg 7=~ gal.
7. Volumnc of watcr ramoved from well - _I _Q .. gal
8. Volume of warer added (if any) _ __:9_’:_ gal.’ ;
8. Source of water added

0 Yes [T No

10. Anslysis performed on water added?
(If yes, attech results)

Seate of Wiscansia
Depariment of Natural Resources Fom 4400-1139 Rev. 7.08
Ronie o Watcrshed/Westewater [ Wasie Manngmt]:]
Remediatioh/Redevelopment] | Othar[_]
Fagility jc-c:tN ( County Name Weill Name Ijé
we) (Hwe_ e \ ' SWV&"T w 5
Fnclﬁly Licensé, Permit or Mbmmrmg Number . ] Covnty Code | Wis, Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number
L. Can this well be purged dry? O Yes A No o . Before Pevelopment _ After Development
oL 11, Depth o Water —~
2. Well development method (fromtopof o __ H 3(e __2 Z 4
surged with bailer and baled F’\ well casing)
surged with beiler and pumped ‘O
surged with block and bailed o Dute . A 4 ._/2‘_51,4_ “, 2 /:Z.?’_é :
surged with block and pumped =] mm.dd yyyy mmdd yyyy
surged with block, balled and purmped [ [ am 0 am.
compressed air O Time ¢ .——i_.__Opm — e __DOpm
bailed only O .'
pumped only | 12, Sediment in well _ :@:__ inches o Q_ inches
pumped slowly 0 botrom:
Other ) 13, Water clarity Clear ;310 Clesr [ 2
' Turbid 31 5 Tubkid[E72 §
{Describe)

(Describe)

Fill in if dellling Miids were used and well is at solid wesie Facility:

14 Towml suspended __ _ _ _ | _ mg/l mgfl
salids
is.coo mgd . ___ . ngfl -
16. W&ll developed by: Name (first, hut) and Finn
First Name: j(g 5 Last Name: (% y M'[ QC:)

17 Additionel'comrhmts on development:

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party

Firat th Last SL”M[

[ Thereby cetify that the above information is e and correct to the bost
of my knuwlcdgc .

‘Nam:. Name:

: FaclhtylFlrm M # :ﬁﬂ \@"‘—

Streat:

C:tnytale:rp &QQ &M’k‘ M
SY7Y

o Cs /¢7 2l

Signature: %#_a
I/Kea St ot [,

Print Namc

Firmu:

M@waé)@a Bt & /ﬁ £

NOTE: See instinctions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes




Siate of Wisconsin
SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management [}
Remediation/Revelopment [ ] Other . []

‘ Page / of ___(..._
Facylity/Prpject Namo ) LicensefPermit/Monitoring Number  [Boring Miumber
E@Wﬁ ¢ ReARGE ( F?TM) M-/ é
B}gﬂ’ﬂ}f Drilled By: Name of crew chmgﬁirst, 15t} and Fim Dete Drilling Started 4 IDate Drilling cOmpluzd Drilting Method
I Name: Y (en Last Name: &e q i_{ zgl L‘, S-— 2 :
1 ETLCN T 12 Sl
Firmo: Psxo BT TIVY|EE S E I HSA
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. ell Name - Final Static Water Level [Surface Elevation IBorehole Diameter
______ e . FesAMSL Fect MSL inches
Locel Grid Ongin B (estimated: [J ) or Bermg Locstion 1 o . uflLocal Grid Location )
State Plane N, E Lat . ON OE
o 1 " '
144 of 1/4 of Section . T N, R Long Feet 13 § Feetld W
Facility jis) County unty Code  {Civil Town/City/ or, Village
7 St y o — adty 5o
Samptle ) Soil Properties
) z |2 Soil/Rock Description " '
gl<P 2 |53 And Gealogic Origin For ] = =
'EE £5 9 s Each Mejor Unit o {2 —5, E EE ég EE = BS
2 = =2 ; = 5
ER- 8l B Beg © Su® =) O B =l -] E
ZEI5E 2 | &E s> |E52A 2 | BBl 3815523 2 128

- beouwnf bleck c‘hi"(*_

S

L :

. o LMWKW‘SL‘HL\) #-?’PM—Q

(g ﬁ_r'\' DV =2 pve

Fe3 = 15 F

yd =l

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct 10 the best of my knowledge.

Sigmanie 'W -- 7 Firm /ﬁﬁrﬁ/% %‘,&3&;@«4’;@ é

This form is4uthgrized by Lhapters 281, 283, 2!89, 29 1-, 292,293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats, Completion o'f this form is mandatory. Failure to file ZL C\
this form may reshlt in f6rfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and cqnduct involved.
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to bz used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,

mcluding where the completed form should be sent.




MOMITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

“State of Wisconsin
D:pnnm:n"{ of Netoral Resources Raute ta: Wamrshcd/Wasicwa[cri:[ Wastz Managemcnl[:] Farim 4400-113A Rev. 7-08
. . Remedintion/Redeveiopment]” ] Other
Faclhity/Project Namc Local Grid Lucalmn of Well . . |Well Name g
~ - o OE.- -
y Ge éE?Tnca’S r gt . W, M~ 6
Facility License, Permit orMom:onng No. [Logal Gmd Ongm ] (csumatcd O} or We]l Location [ [Wis. Unigue Well No.” IDNR Well 1D No.
Lat, Long : - e
Facility ID Ist. Piane EN, _R.E. SICN Date Well ]'nswllr::dq i{ / 7z Zu{ é
7 ra n—w ———————— Section Loestion of Waste/Source 0 ol Tremied Bm !Nn rn it_i ¥ Y V¥
7 ) . o nstalle
ype of We _ Lt o VhofScs. T N.R. , E!%r 6‘3“ ¥ umcc(jst fm)andFlrm
Well Code I —— og \glacls
. : — - - Lucauon af Well Relative 1o WastcfSnurcn Gov, Lol K
Distance from Waste/ | Enf Stds. | w [ Upgradient s [0 Sidegradient P S
Source _f. | Apply DO |4 [ Downgradiens n [ Not Known . .
A. Prtective pipe, top elevation _ _ _ _, & L MSL ;- L Capandiock? A Yes D Mo
B ) L R « 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well easing, top elevation ~  — - o - . f MSL 2. Inside diameter:
. Land surface elevation e Q_ fr MSL b. i.;ngth: -‘t‘?ﬁ
o Poaoal o Material: Sicel
D. Smfacc feal, bottem_ _ _ _ ... f. M§Lor _ _[._._ fr. C':;}:‘h ‘g@;g}é Other O
12. USCSH classification of soa[ near : i) N7 d. Additional proteotion? O Yes O No
GP OO GME GCg GWD sw & 8P S IF yes, describe: :
SM ] S8C ML MH cL O cH .
Bedrock [ 3, Surfacc scal; - Bentonite L1 30
’ Concrets 01
Other OO :

3 Yes %Io

7y

4.
%

L3. Sitve analysis performed?
Rotary

Hollow Sten Auger
Other O

" {14. Drilling method vsed:

%?:?J"

Air O

| 15. DriRling fiuid used: Water [J 02
HNone

Drilting Mud ] g 3 99

16. Drilling additives nsed? O Yes [0 Mo

Describe
17. Source of warer [attech . ans.'lysu if rsqu!md)

- ﬁ.Bmitunilcsc;al, WP o _ fr MSLor _ —3‘__fl‘.. 2

F.Finzsand, 0op  _ _ _ _ _ _ fLMSLnr__:_B__ﬁ ;

G.Filtor puck, top  _ _ _ _ _ _ fmsLor__ &s

H. Sexeen joint,tap  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft-. MSL or _ __z _ ﬂ_“"\—\__ /
I Well bowom  _ _ _ _ _ fr. MSL or :

I. .Fillcrp;ck, bqlldi e ewe. _FLMSLor

JoN
K. Bérchole, bottorn  _ _ _ _ _ _ foMsLoe_ {2 ﬁ.\
L Borehole, dismeler - fg_ in.
M. 0.D. well casing '?_“_ in,

N. ID. well casing n.

5. Ammular spree seal:

8. Bentonite seal:

7. Fine sand meterial:

9. Well easinp:

14 Sereen materisl:

11, Backfill matcrial (helow filter pack):

4. Maerial between well aasing and protective pipe:
Bcntunlle.E/B

- Other O ]
L. GranularfChlppcd Bentonite B3 3
. Bentonite-sand shurryl] 35

_ Dhe/gal mud weight ..

Tremie 1 9]

Tremie pumped 3 9
Gravity @ g g

a. Bentumite granules [T " 33

32

b.

c. Lbs/gal mud weight .. ... Bentonite sinrry O 31
4. % Rentonjte .. .. .. Bentonite-cement gromd §¢
e Fi 2 volume added for ary of the ahove:

L

How installed:

Bentonite ci‘ups
Other [

b, 01/4 in. DS[R in Dlﬂ n.

o

g

Menufacturer, produet name & mesh gize

a.

b. Volmic added A3

8. Filter pack material: Mnnufaclm'er produer Rame & mesh s;ze.

a
b. Volumie added

. i3
Flosh threrded PV C schedile 40 3 23
" Fiush thraaded PVC schedule 80 [ 2 4

UV

Pactory an EI/I ]

8 'Scrs_rm'typc:
Continnons slot [0 g

_ Oiher O 2%

b, Manufacrer
e Slot size: UA_I__ in.
4P

Mone E.Z:‘?ﬂl-

d. Slotted Jength:

I hereby ccrufy lhal the mform ahon on this form is true and comrect 1o the best of my know}c:dgc

Firm

4 —57*‘7/25-@"&_

;ﬁﬂf%‘,éj c/am% 2L

| S"“‘“""’W,,/—

Plu:e COMMp ete bm

- 113A apd-4400.113B and return them o the apprapriate DNR offics and buresu. Compledion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281,
“and 299, Wis, Stats., and ch. NR: 141, Wis. Ade. Code, In accordanes with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 253, 295, and 299, Wis_ State., failure to fie

283,289, 291, 292, 293,
I.h::e forms may resoil'in 2 {urfemum of between SID and 525,000, of impritonment for ap 1o one yeay, depending & the PBFORTan wnd eonduc mvoived Pi:rsonnl])r idemifiable
informarion on theee forms it nol intended to be naed for any othcrpumou. MOTE: See the inetructions for mors informatien, inciuding where the completad forins shoold be

enl




MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

State of Wisconain
Depariment of Nawral Resources Form 44001138 Rev. 7-98

‘Waste Managemant[ ]

Well Name ﬂ/‘{ u_;,__/b

Route 10 Wuimsl[nd]W astewater [ )
Remediation/Redevelopment] ] Other[ |

noility, JcctN ( anty Name
A&g e | frnes \ SAUIS @y
FacLIily Llcm:c Permit or Nﬁ)mmrm g Number Comnty Code | Wis. Unigue Well Number DNR Well ID Number
1. Can this well be purged dry? O Yes A No ‘ © Befors Development Afier Davelopment
. 11. Depth to Water
2. Well development method : {from: rop of A :2.’ ._.O__ oo S M?f’ﬁ
surged with bafler and bailed B 4 well casing)
surged with bailer snd pimped ‘o 51 ] ] g
surged with block and bailed O 42 . Date v X9 _Zﬁ?_é_é_‘_ __Cf_/ _?y :_z-.t_’f_é
surged With block ind pumped B 2. mm.dd yyyy mmaddvyyyy
surged with block, bailed and pllmp&d O 7 0 I Lm. ] am
corfipressed air o o220 Time Come i Opm- | [pm
bailed only O 16
pumped only 0o 51 12. Sediment in well ’@- inches . _@ inches
pumped slowly 0O 5o bonom ‘
Other o § j 13, Water clarity Clear [ 10 Clear [ 20
i ' Turbid (71 5 Turbid (275
3. Time spent developing well A }Q_ min. -(Diescribe) (Deseribe)
. : 5" ; .
4. Dopth of well (from topof well casisng) — L. 2. It
5. Inside diameter of well o __in,
£.'Volume of water in filter pack and wall
g AL | | -
/CD Fill in if drilling fiviids were used and well is af solid weste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well LT gl - :
‘ éa 14, Total suspended __ __ __ gt myl
B. Volume of water added (if any) M pal solids -
9. Source of water added 15.COD e i — mg/l. —_—— _ . —mgfl
16. Weli developed byt Name (first, iast} snd Finn
10, Analysis performed on water added? O Yes O No First Name: g2 it Last Name: gA iy ﬂJ e
(If yas, attech resulis) ) . Z[
: Firm: M@Zﬂ@n 2o . O [ 4

17 Additiona‘l‘commcnts on development:

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Purty T hereby cortify that the above ifarmation is trio and co o the bot

' frﬁe : kQ"L fqif:m S Lﬁ/‘kJ b Gri'ﬂ)’ knowledge, N .
. Fanﬂl[y/}"‘km M&"q—, j\eﬁ_ , @ /& Z €< . |Signature: .. -
Kea St {é&f(.@

Strest: Print Name:
Cl!}'lStalerp w &/Z@k‘ M : Firm: Mﬂﬂ&h@é—‘_ ’gﬁb& C’) /}? Lé&
Y FI | o | 7

NOTE: See instructions for more informadon including a Jist of connty codes and well type codes.

.f_‘-_\'




APPENDIX B

Analytical Reports




Pace Analytical Services, Inc,

o .8 . 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite ©
Aace Ana/yﬂcal Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com {920}469-2436
April 21, 2016
Kenneth Shimko

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LL.C
2711 North Elco Rd
Fall Creek, Wi 54742

RE: Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.: 40130356

Dear Kenneth Shimko:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample{s) received by the laboratory on April 07, 2016. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNi standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, uniess
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

if you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
é,, . fﬁ
Brian Basten

" brian.basten@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in fulf,
without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc..

Page 1 of 14




// ace Analytical
i wyawv.pacelabs.com
Project: ADAM'S

Pace Project No.: 40130356

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Beilevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, W1 54302
(920)469-2436

Green Bay Certification 1Ds

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, Wi 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: £87948
|llinois Certification #: 200050

Kentucky Certification #: 82

Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-998-334
Virginia VELAP 10: 460263

North Dakota Certification #: R-150

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
US Dept of Agriculture #: S-76505

Virginia VELAP Certification ID: 460263
Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repaort shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written gonsent of Pace Analytical Services, [n..

Page 2 of 14




Pace Analyfical Services, inc.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, excepl in ful,

without the written consent of Pace Anaiytical Services, Inc..

. @ 1241 Bellevue Streel - Suite 9
' dace An&'/ytlcal Green Bay, Wi 54302
wiww.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
SAMPLE SUMMARY
Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.: 40130356
Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40130356001 18: 1-2 Solid 04/05/16 00:00 04/07/16 07:30
40130356002 16: 3-4 Solid 04/05/16 00:0C 04/07/16 07:30
40130356003 46; 5-6 Solid 04/05/16 00:00 04/07/16 07:30
40130356004 MEOH BLANK Solid 04/05/16 00:00 04/07/16 07:30

Page 3 of 14




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writien consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

. & 1241 Bellevue Streel - Suite 9
" ace/qnalﬂfca/ Green Bay, W 54302
winw.pacelabs.com (820)469-2436
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.: 40130356
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40130356001 16: 1-2 Wl MOD GRO PMS 12 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 BTH 1 PASI-G
40130356002 16; 3-4 WI MOD GRO PMS 12 PASIG
ASTM D2974-87 BTH 1 PASI-G
40130356003 16; 5-6 Wi MOD GRO PMS 12 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 KTS 1 PASI-G
40130356004 MEOH BLANK W1 MOD GRO PMS i2 PASI-G

Page 4 of 14




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Slreet - Suite §

5/“’ P aceAnaMfca/ J Green Bay, W1 54302

wirw pacelabs.com {9203469-2436

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.: 40130356

Method: Wi MOD GRO
Description: WIGRC GCV
Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
Date: Aprit 21, 2016

General Information:
4 samples were analyzed for Wl MOD GRO. Al samples were recelved in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on
the chain-of custedy and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this repori.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the methed required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
Alf criteria were within method requiremenis with any exceptions noted below.

Confinuing Calibration:
Al criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
Ali analytes were below the report [imit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Centrol Spike:
All jaboraiory conirol spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions hoted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.
Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall nat be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc.. Page 5 of 14



/_FaceAnalytical

wwavpacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Streel - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wl 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.: 40130356 .
Sample: 16:1-2 Lab ID: 40130358001 Collected: 04/05M6 00:00 Received: 04/07/16 07:30  Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weigit" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.
Benzene <25.0 ugfkg 50.0 250 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 11:59 71-43-2 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ugfkg 50.C0 250 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 11:59 100-41-4 w
Methyt-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 250 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 11:59 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 250 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 11:58 91.20-3 w
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 25.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 11:58 108-88-3 W
Total Trimethylbenzenes <50.0 ug/kg 100 50.0 1 C4/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 11:58 w
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 uglkg 50.0 250 i 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 11:59 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kyg 50.0 250 1 04/08/18 07:30 04/08/16 11.59 108-67-8 W
Xyiene {Total) <75.0 ugfkg 150 75.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 11:59 1330-20-7 W
mé&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kyg 100 50.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 11:58 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 uglkg 50.0 25.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 11:59 95-47-6 W
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene {3} 101 % 80-120 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 11:58 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2874-87
Percent Moisture 1.4 Y% Q.10 0.10 1 04/20/16 17:07
Sample: 16: 34 Lab ID: 40130356002 Coliected: 04/05/1600:00 Received: 04/07/46 07:30 Matrix: Solid
Resuits reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percenf moisiure, sample size and any dilutions. '
Parameters Results Units LOQ LoD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC Wi ext.
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 25.0 1 04/0B/16 07:3C 04/0B8/16 12:24 71-43-2 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ugikg 50.9 250 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 12:24 100-41-4 W
Methyl-tert-butyt ether <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 25.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 12:24 1634.04.4 W
Naphthalens <25.0 uglkg 50.0 25.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 12:24 91-20-3 w
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 25.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 12:24 108-88-3 w
Total Trimethylbenzenes <50.0 ug/ko 100 50.0 i 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 12:24 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 250 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 12:24 95-63-6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 250 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 12:24 108-67-8 w
Xylene (Total) <75.0 ug/kg 150 75.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 12:24 1330-20.7 W
m&p-Xyiene <50.0 uglkg 100 50.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 12:24 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 25.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 12:24 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 12:24 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 4.8 % 0.10 010 1 04/20/16 17:08
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in fuff,
Date: 04/21/2016 06:32 PM without the writien consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc.. Page 6 of 14




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

' L8 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/_AaceAnalytical Greon Bay, W 54302
wwaw pacelabs.com {820)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project. ADAM'S
Pace Project No.. 40130356
Sample; 16: 5-6 Lab ID: 40130356003 Coliecied: 04/05M16 00:00 Received: 04/07/16 07:30  Matrix: Salid

Resuits reported on a "dry weight” hasis and are adjusted for percent molisture, sample size and any difutions.

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRC Preparation Methed: TPH GRO/PVOC Wi ext.
Benzene <25.0 ugfkg 50.0 250 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 17:07 71-43.2 W
Ethylbenzene <25.0 uglkg 50.0 25.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 17.07 100-41-4 W
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 uglkg 50.0 25.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 17:07 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 0.0 250 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/15 17:07 91-20-3 w
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 25.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/18 17:07 108-88-3 W
Total Trimethytbenzenes <50.0 ug/kg 100 50.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 17:07 W
1.2 4-Trimethythbenzene <25.0 ugfkg 50.0 25.0 i 04/08/16 07:30¢ 04/08/16 17:07 95-636 w
1,3,5-Trimethytbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 25.0 1 04/08/16 G7:30 04/08/16 17.07 108-67-8 w
Xylene (Total) <75.0 ug/kg 150 75.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 17:07 1330-20-7 W
m&p-Xytene <50.0 ug/kg 100 50.0 1 04/08/16 07:3¢ 04/08/186 17:07 178601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 25.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 17:07 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene {S) 101 o 80-120 1 04/08/16 O7:30 04/08/16 17:07 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analylical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 14.1 % .10 0.10 1 04/21/186 09:50
Sample: MEOH BLANK Lab ID: 40130356004 Collected: 0405116 00:00 Received: 04/07/16 07:30 Matrix: Solid
Resuits reported on a "wet-weight” basis
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOb DF Prepared Analyzed CAS Na. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wl MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC Wi ext,
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 25.0 1 04/08/16 Q7:30 04/038/16 18:51 71-43-2 W
Ethylbenzene <25.0 uglka 50.0 250 1 04/08/16 O07:30 04/08/16 18:51 100-41-4 W
Methyi-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 25,0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 18:51 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 25.0 1 04/08/16 Q7:30 04/08/16 18:51 91.20-3 W
Toluene <25,0 ug/kg 50.0 25.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 18:51 108-88-3 W
Total Trimethyibenzenes <50.0 uglkg 100 50,0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 18:51 W
1,2,4-Trimethyihenzene <250 uglkg 50.0 25.0 1 04/0B/M6 07:30 04/08/16 18:51 95-63-6 W
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 50.0 25.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 18:51 108-67-8 w
Xylene (Total) <75.0 ug/kg 150 75.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 18:51 1330-20-7 W
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 100 50.0 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 18:51 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 uglkg 50.0 25.0 1 (04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 18;51 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
a,a,a-Triflucrotofuene (S) 99 % 80-120 1 04/08/16 07:30 04/08/16 18:51 98-08-8
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in fuli,
Date; 04/21/2016 06:32 PM without the written consent of Pace Analyiical Services, Inc.. Page 7 of 14




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Believue Sireet - Suite 9

ace Ana/yﬁcal ’ Green Hay, W 54302

W pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.; 40130356
QC Batch: GCV/15886 Analysis Method: Wi MOD GRC
QC Batch Method:  TPH GRO/PVOC Wi ext. Analysis Description: WIGRO Salid GCV

Associated Lab Samples: 40130358001, 40130356002, 40130356003, 40130356004

METHOD BLANK: 1316935 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 40130358001, 40130356002, 40130356003, 40130356004

Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limmit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <250 50.0 04/08/16 08:26
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene uglkg <25.0 50.0 04/08/16 08:26
Benzene ug/kg <250 50.0 04/08/16 08:26
Ethylbenzene ug/kg <250 50.0 04/08/16 08:26
m&p-Xylene ug/kg <50,0 100 04/08/16 08:26
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/ky <250 56.0 04/08/16 08:26
Maphthalene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 04/08/16 08:26
o-Xylene ugrkg <25.0 50.0 04/08/16 08:26
Toluene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 04/08/16 08:26
Total Trimethylbenzenes ug/kg <50.0 100 04/08/16 08:26
Xylene (Total) ug/kg <750 150 04/08/16 08:26
a,a,a-Trifluorotaluene {S) % 101 80-120 04/8/16 08.26
LABORATORY CONTROi, SAMPLE & LCSD: 1316838 1316937
Spike LCsS LCsD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Cone. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RFD Qualifiers

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 1600 1060 1080 106 106 80120 0 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzens ug/kg 1000 1040 1040 104 104  80-120 0 20
Benzene ug/kg 1000 1000 1020 100 102 80-120 2 20
Eihylbenzene ugfkg 1000 1020 1030 102 103 80-120 1 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/kg 2000 2020 2040 161 102 80-120 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 1000 1010 1030 101 103  80-120 2 20
Naphthalene ug/kg 1000 1620 1040 102 104  80-120 2 20
o-Xylene ugfkg 1000 1030 1040 103 104 80-120 1 20
Toluene uglkg 1000 1020 1030 102 103 80-120 1 20
Total Trimethylbenzenes uglkg 2000 2100 2100 105 105 B80-120 0 20
Xytene (Toial) ug/kg 3000 3050 3e8C 102 103 80120 1 20
a,a,a-Trifluoroteluene (S) % 101 106 B0-120

Results presented on this page are In the unlts indicated by the "Units" column except where an aiternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 04/21/2016 06:32 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 8 of 14




/. AaceAralytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc,
1241 Bellevue Sireel - Sujte @
Green Bay, W1 54302

www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.. 40130356
QC Batch: PMSTH 2617 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87

ASTM D2974-87
40130358001, 40130356002

QC Batch Method: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples:

Analysis Descripion:

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1323336
40130362001 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Resuit RPD RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisture % 14.2 14.2 0 10

Results presented on this page are in the units Indicated by the *Unlts” column except where an alternate unH is presented to the right of the resuilt.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repor shall not be reproduced, except in fulf,

Date: 04/21/2016 06:32 PM without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc..
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aceAnalytical

Pace Analytical Setvices, Inc.
1241 Believie Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wl 54302

(020)469-2436

vanpacelabs com

QUALITY CONTROL. DATA

Praject: ADAM'S

Pace Project No.. 40130356

QC Batch: PMSTM2623 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87

QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2074-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Maisture

Assoctiated Lab Samples; - 40130356003

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1323505
40130414006 Dup Max

Parameter Units Restilt Result RPD RPB Qualifiers
Percent Moisture % 24.5 237 3 i0

Resuits presented on this page are in the unlts indicated by the "Units” column eXcept where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resuft.

Date: 04/21/2016 06:32 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wiitten consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

,.,--// aC&AnaMicale‘ Green Bay, W1 54302

wwnw.pacelabs.con _ {920)459-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.; 40130356

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the facior applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for ditution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and perceni moisture,

S - Surragate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannaot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a-combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample {Duplicate)

MS(D} - Maftrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Caleulable.

SG - Sifica Gel - Glean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, bui not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyle is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited anaiytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

W Non-detect results are reported on a wet weight basis.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be repreduced, except in full,

Date: 04/21/2016 06:32 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 11 of 14
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- PaceAnalytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 8

Green Bay, W 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-24 36
QUALITY CONTROL. DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE
Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.. 40130356
Analytical
LabiD Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40130356001 16:1-2 TPH GRO/PVOC Wi ext. GCV/15886 W! MOD GRO GCV/15889
40130356002 16: 3-4 TPH GROPVOC W] ext. GCV/15886 W1 MOD GRO GCV/15889
40130356003 16: 5-6 TPH GROPVOC WI ext. GCV/15886 WIMOCD GRC GCV/15889
40130356004 MEOH BLANK TPH GRO/PVYOC W] ext. GCV/15886 WI MOD GRO GCVIt5889
40130356001 16: 1.2 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/12647
40130356002 16: 3-4 ASTM D2674-87 PMST/12617
40130356003 16: 5-6 ASTM D2074-87 PMST/12623

Date: 04/21/2016 06:32 PM

REPORT OF LABORATCRY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be ieproduced, excepl in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc..

Page 12 of 14
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FS-532 ~ 66K

ce Analytical ®

wivk. pacalabs.com

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

LUPPER MIDWEST REGION
MN: 612-607-1700 WI. 920-469-2436

Page 1 of

Hol 230 25ie

Quote #:

Pape 13 of 14

Mail To Contact:

Len Shipds

IProject Numnber:

jA=None

IProjact Name:

Adlgnd's

H=Sodium Bisullate Solution

*Praasrvation Codes
C=H2E04 D=HNO3 E=DI Waler
{=Sodlum Thicsulfate

B=HCL

J=0ther

=Methanol  G=NaOH

Mail To Company:

il min B
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aes : Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
Sample Condition UP_O“ Receipt 1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9

Green Bay,- Wi 54302 -

A bcorapicar
e Vlopidion, Sp. " WON: 40130356
ey =V P (1 ]I

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ yes ﬁ no 3Sealsintact T yes[™ no

Custody Seal on Samples Present: I yes IV~n0  Sealsintact: |~ yes ~ no
Packing Material: [~ Bubbl/‘lrap {"\Bubble Bags I~ None .~ Other

Thermometer Used Type of lce: Wet .Dry None Namptes on kce, tooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature  Uncorr: 32U icom: Biological Tissue is Frozen; I yes
Temp Blank Present: [ yes j{no M no Person examining contents:
Temp should be above freezing fo 6°C for ali sample except Bicla, :)z::::is_
Frozen Biota Samples should be received £ 0°C. Comments: n .
Chain of Custody Present: [%‘es [Ino Onia | 1. .
Chain of Custody Filled Out; Oves e Onale. M 0flec s Srine. S )
Chain of Cystody Relinquished: %s One  Oiva |3, 7~ ,’%D
4
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: Bfes Cive Diva j4
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: fives Onvo TN 5
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Oves [INo Date/Time:

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves L3R [ivAlB.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Oves @Ko [nal7
Sufficient Yolume: Bhes Clvo Onva lB.
Correct Containers Used: ﬂ?es One DChwa (9

-Pace Containers Used: HVee One O

-Pace IR Containers Used: Oves Ono A
Containers Intact: Eves e CINA {10,
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves [INo Sia {11,
Sample Labels match COC: ngﬁu Civa |1 @0-@6&()“5{ d)Q de ‘-/Lﬂl.e o
i -Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: @é Am&d ‘F -~ 'I'f S;’j
Al containers needing preservatton have been checked. <
{Non-Comopliance noted in 13.) [ves ONo [mslm 13, I~ HNOY 7 H28O4 T~ NaOH T~ NaOH +ZnAct
All containers needing preservation aefoundfobein ]
complianice with EPA recommendafion, Elves ONo (A
(HNO3, H2804 <2, NaOH+ZnAct20, NaDH212) | . . __ |-
exceplions: VOA, cofilorm, TOC, TOX, TOH, Jinitiaf when Lab Std #1D of Late/
O#G, WIDROW, Phenciics, OTHER: - [1ves [Afio completed preservative Time:
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): Oves Do fivm 14,
Trip Blank Present: Oves Oo 2@;;\ 15.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present « Oves ONo Flna
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments ]

Person Contacted: s Date/Time; ,q N /‘u’()ﬁ
Comments/ Resolution:, t Q[Z(g& /it k FA ﬁk (:% Q/ g ! LA &ﬁru«ﬂ 9‘/%
ey
Project Manager Review: e 4 el Date; g— 7H

F-GB-C-031-Rev.03 (9April2015) SCUR Form / / bage 14 of 14
age




ﬁ Pace Analytical Services, Ihc.
, & 1241 Believue Street - Suile 9
_Adce Ana/_]/ffcal Green Bay, Wi 54302

;T wwwpacelabs.com {920)469-2436

April 22, 2016

Kenneth Shimko

Meridian Enviranmental Consulting, LLL.C
2711 North Elco Rd

Fali Creek, W 54742

RE: Project: RADISSON
Pace Project No.: 40130986

Dear Kenneth Shimko:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 19, 2016, The
results relate only fo the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Brian Basten -

brian.basten@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repert shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.. Page 1 of 18




_PaceAnalytical”

wwnw.pacelahs.com

Project: RADISSON
Pace Project No.: 40130986

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Streel - Suite 8
Green Bay, W1 54302
{920)469-2436

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, Wi 54302
Florida/NELAP Certtification #; EB7848
Hlinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
Virginia VELAP 10: 480263

Norh Dakola Corlfation #: R-180

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Ceriification #: T104704529-14-1%
US Dept of Agriculture #: 5-76505

Virginia VELAP 1D: 466263

Virginia VELAP Certification 1D: 460263
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444

REPORT OF LLABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, excepl in full,
without the writien consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 2 of 18




/" APace Analytical”

Wivw,paceiabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, Inc,
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)459-2436

Project: RADISSON

Pace Project No.; 40130886

LabID Sampile (D Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40130986001  DE Water 04/14/16 00:00 (4/19/16 07:30
40130986002  DW Water 04/14/16 00:00 04/19/16 07:30
40130886003 3R Water 04/14/16 00:00 04/19/16 07:30
40130986004 5R Water 04/14/16 00:0C 04/19716 07:30
40130986005 10 Water 04/14/16 00:00 04/19/16 07:30
40130986008 11 Water 04/14/16 00:00 04/19/16 07:30
40130986007 12 Water 04/14/16 00:00 04/19/16 07:30
40130986008 13A Water 04/14/16 00:00 04/19/16 07:30
40130986009 13 Water 04/14/16 00:00 04/19/16 07:30
40130986010  14A Water 04/14/16 00;00 04/19/16 07:30
40130986011 14B Water 04/14/16 00:00 04/19/16 07:30
40130086012  15A Water 04/14/16 00:00 04/19/16 07.30
40130086013 158 Water 04/14/16 00:00 04/19/16 07:30
40130986014 16 Water 04/14116 G0:00 04/18/16 07:30
40130985015  P-1 Water 04/14/16 00:00 04/19/16 07:30
40130986016  P-2 Water 04/14/16 00:00 04/19/18 07:30
40130986017  TRIP BLANK Water 04/14/16 00:00 041916 07:30

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report stall not be reproduced, except in fUll,

without the wrilten consen? of Pase Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 3of 18




Pace Analytical Services, inc.

' & 1241 Believue Slreet - Suite 9
/A HCEAHHMICBI Green Bay, W1 54302
wiw pacetabs.com (820)469-2438

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: RADISSCN
Pace Project No.. 40130986

Analytes
Lab 1D Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratery
40130986001 DE WI MGD GRO PMS 9 PASIG
40130986002 DW WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130986003 3R W1 MCD GRO PMS 9 PASBI-G
40130986004  5R WIMOD GRO PMS 9 PASEG
40130986005 ° 10 W1 MCD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
401309860068 11 W1 MGD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130886007 12 Wi MCD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130886008  13A Wi MOD GROC PMS 9 PASI-G
40130986009 13B Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130986010  14A WI MQD GRG PMS 9 PASI-G
401309860114 148 Wl MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130986012 15A WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130986013  15B Wl MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130986014 16 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130886015  P-1 Wl MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130986016  P-2 WI MOD GRO PMS g PASI-G
40130986017  TRIP BLANK Wl MOD GRO PMS g PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shalt not be reproduced, except in fulf,
without the written consent of Pace Anaiytical Services, Inc.. Page 4 of 18



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Slreet - Suile 9

:f{”/ aceAnaMica'/@ Green Bay, Wi 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)468-2436

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: RADISSON
Pace Project No.; 40130986

Method: Wi MOD GRO
Description: WIGRO GCV
Client: Meridian Environmentat Consulting, LLC
Date: April 22, 2016

General Information:
17 samples were analyzed for Wi MOD GRO. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on
the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR} aftached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the methed required hold times with any excepticns noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration;
All criteria were within methed requirements with any exceptions noted beiow.

Surrogates:
All suriogates were within QC fimits with any exceptions noted below.
QC Batch: GCVHM5921
S7: Surrogate recovery outside control limits (not confirmed by re-analysis).

* 5R (Lab ID; 40130986004)
» a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene (S)

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report fimit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike: )
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limils with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs} wers within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.
QC Batch: GCV/15924
A matrix spike and/or matrix spike duplicate {(MS/MSD) were performed on the foliowing sample(s): 40131088001
R1: RPD value was outside contral timits.
+ MSD (Lab 1D: 1323710)

+ 1,2,4-Trimethytbenzene

» 1,3, 5-Trimethylbenzene

* Benzene

+ Methyl-tert-butyl ether

Additionat Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and comp]eténess and is approved for release.
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Ace Analytical”

wivw pacelabs.com

Project: RADISSCN
Pace Project No.: 40130986

Pace Anaiytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Streel - Suite 8
Green Bay, W) 54302
(920469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample: DE Lab ID: 40130986001 Collected: 04/14/16 00:00 Received: 04/19/16 07:30  Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuilts Units LOQ LoD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WE MOD GRO
Benzene 0.84J ugft 1.0 0.40 1 04/20/16 10:13 74-43-2
Ethylbenzene 37 ug/l 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 10:13  100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ugfL 1.0 0.48 1 04/20/16 10:13  1634-04-4
Naphthaiene 15 ug/L. 1.0 0.42 1 04/26/116 10;13 91-20-3
Toluene 53 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 10:13 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2.5 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 10:13 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.64. ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 10:13 108-67-8
Xytene (Total) 14.4 ug/l 3.0 1.2 1 04/20/18 10:13 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 106 % B80O-120 1 . 04/20/16 10;13 $8-08-8

Sampla: DW Lab ID; 40130988002 Collected: 04/14/16 00:00 Received: 04/19/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resulis Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ugft. 1.0 0.40 1 04/20/16 10:39 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 24 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 10:39 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ugil 1.0 0.48 1 04/20/16 10:39 1634-04-4
Naphthafene 0714 ug/l 1.0 042 1 04/20/46 10:3% 91-20-3
Toluene 2.2 ug/L 1.0 0.38 1 047206 10:39 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.8 ugfl. 1.0 042 1 04/20/16 10:39 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.734 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/20/16 10:39 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 9.8 ug/L 3.0 12 1 04/20/16 10:39  1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 80-120 1 04/26/16 10:39 98-08-8

Sample: 3R Lab ID; 40130986002 Collected: 04/14/16 D0:00 Received: 04/19/16 07:30  Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOG LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No, Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/iL 1.0 0.40 1 04/20/16 11:05 71-43.2
Ethyfbenzene 0.80J ug/L. 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 11:05 100-414
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/20/16 11:05 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/20/16 11:05 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 ] 04/20/16 11:05 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethyibenzene 26 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/20/16 11:05 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylhenzene 0.444 ug/L, t.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 11:05 108-67-8
Xylene {Total} <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 0472016 11:05 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a.a,a-Triflucrotoluene (S) 1 04/20/16 11:05 98-08-8

Date: 04/22/20186 12:20 PM

110 % 80-120
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

L 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
e aceAnaMlca/ Green Bay, WI 54302
WA, paCETabs.com {920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: RADISSON
Pace Project No.: 40130886
Sampie: SR Lab ID: 40130986004 Coliesied: 04/14/16 00:00 Received: 04/19/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuils Units LOQ LoD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MCD GRO
Benzene <6.40 ugfl 1.0 0.40 1 04/20/16 11:31 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 4.9 ug/L 1.0 0.38 1 04/20/16 11:31 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 3.8 ug/l. 1.0 0.48 1 04/20/46 11:31 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 1.8 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 11:31 91.20-3
Toluene 0.51J ug/L 1.8 0.39 1 04/20/16 11:31 108-88-3
- 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6.0 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 11:31 95-83-5
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene 0.57J° ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/20/16 11:31 108-67-8
Xytene (Total) 8.5 ugit 3.0 1.2 i 04/20/16 11:31 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a.a,a-Triflucrotoluene (S) 126 % 80-120 1 04/20/116 11:31 98-08-8 57
Sample: 10 Lab ID: 40130986005 Coliected: 04/14/16 00;:00 Received; 04/19/16 07:30 Matrix; Water
Parameters Results Units LOG LCD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
) WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene 2.0 ug/l. 1.0 0.40 1 04/20/16 11:56 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 226 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 11:56 100-414
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/20/16 11:56 1634.04-4
Naphthalene 3.3 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/20/16 11:56 91-20-3
Toluene 2.2 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 1156 108-88-3
1,.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 7.2 ugfi 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 11:56 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2.2 ug/t, 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 11:56 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 203 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/20/16 11:56 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluarotoluene (S) 1086 % 80-120 1 04/20/%6 11:56 98-08-8
Sample: 11 Lab ID: 4013098680068 Coltected: 04/14/16 00:00 Received: 04/19/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LGD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ugiL 1.0 0.40 1 04720418 12:22 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 12:22 100-41-4
Methyi-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/20/16 12:22 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/20/16 12:22 91-20-3
Toluene <0,39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/20M6 12:22 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethyibenzene <0.42 ugil. 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 12:22 95-83-6
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 12:22 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ugf. 3.0 1.2 1 04/20/16 12:22 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S} 105 % 80-120 1 04/20/16 12:22 98-08-8
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: RADISSON
Pace Project No.: 40130986
Sample: 12 Lab ID: 40130986007 Collected: 04/14/16 00:0¢ Received: 04/19/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resulis Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRC GCV Anatlytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ugfl. 1.0 0.40 1 04/20/16 12:48 71.43-2
Ethylbenzene <0,39 ug/l 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 12:48 100-41-4
Methyi-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/20/16 12:48 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 12:48 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ugfL 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 12:48 108-88-3
1,2, 4.Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ugfL 3.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 12:48 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/t 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 12:48 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/l. 3.0 1.2 1 04/20/16 12:48 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene {S) 104 % 80-120 k| 04/20/16 12:48 98-08-8
Sample: 13A Lab ID: 40130986008 Collected: 04/14/16 00:00 Received: 04/19/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wl MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/20/16 13:13 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ugfi 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 13:13 100-41-4
Methyl-teri-butyl ether <0.48 ugiL 1.0 0.48 1 04/20/16 13:13 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 .42 1 04/20/16 13:13 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 Lg/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 13:13 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 13:13 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzens <0,42 ugil. 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 13:13 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/l. 3.0 1.2 1 04/20/18 13:13  1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S} 106 % 80-120 1 04/20/16 13:13 98-08-8
Sample: 13B tabiD: 40136886008 Collected: 04/14/16 00:00 Received: 04/19/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOGQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 1.2 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/20/16 13:39 71-43.2
Ethylbenzene <0.3% ugf/L 1.0 0.38 1 04/20/16 13:39 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/20/16 13:39  1834-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ugfl. 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 13:39 91-20-3
Toluene <D.39 ug/l 1.0 0,39 1 04/20/16 13:39 108-88-3
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 13:39 95-63-8
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 g/l 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 13:39 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/20/16 13:38 1330-20-7 -
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S} 105 % 80-120 i 04/20/16 13:39 98-08-8
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Sireet - Suile 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302
(820)469-2435

Project: RADISSON
Pace Project No.: 40130986
Sample: 14A Lab 1D 40130986010 Collected: 04/14/16 00:00 Received: 04/19/16 07:30 Matrix; Water
Parameters Resulis Units LoQ LoD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: W1 MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/20/16 17:56 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0,39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 17:56 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/20/16 17:56 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 17:56 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/l 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/46 17:56 108-88-3
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/20/16 17:56 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 17:58 10B-67-8
Xylene {Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/20M16 17:56 1330-20-7
Surrogates
aa,a-Trifluorotoluene {S) 104 % 80-120 k| 04/20/16 17:56 98-08-8
Sample: 148 Lab ID: 40130886011 Collected: 04/14/16 00:0C Received: 04/1%/16 07:30 Matiix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LCD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method; Wi MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ugfl. 1.G 0.40 1 04/20/16 18:22 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 18:22 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/l. 1.0 0.48 1 04/26/16 18:22 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0,42 ugiL 1.0 0.42 1 04/26/16 18:22 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 18:22 108-88-3
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0,42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/20/16 18;22 85-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 18:22 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/20/16 1822 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene (S} 105 % 80-120 1 04/20/16 18:22 98-08-8
Sample: 15A Lab 1D: 40130986012 Collected: 04/14/16 00:00 Received; 04/19/16 07:3C¢ Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD D¥ Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analylical Method: Wl MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 i 04/20/16 18:47 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 18:47 100-4%-4
Methyl-iert-butyl ether <0.48 ugiL 3.0 0.48 1 04/20/16 18:47 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ugfL 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 1B:47 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 18:47 108-88-3
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <(.42 ug/L i.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 18:47 95-63.6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ugfl. 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 18:47 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) «1,2 ugfL 3.0 1.2 1 04/20/16 18:47 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-12G 1 04/20/16 18:47 98-08-8
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Project: RADISSCN
Pace Project No.o 40130086

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Sireel - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302
{820)460-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample: 158

Lab ID: 40130986013 Collected: 04/14/1600:00 Received: 04/19/16 07:30 Matrix; Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Quual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wt MOD GRO
Benzene' <0.40 ugiL 1.0 0.40 1 04/20/186 18:13 71-43.2
Ethylbenzene <0,39 ug/l. 1.0 0.39 1 04/20/16 19:13  100-41-4
Methyi-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/l 1.0 0.48 1 04/20/18 19:13 1634-04-4
Maphthatene <0.42 ug/l 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 19:13 81-20-3
Toluene <0.38 ugit 1.6 0.39 1 04/20/16 18:13 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylhenzene <0.42 ugfl 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 19:13 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ugfl 1.0 0.42 1 04/20/16 19:13 108-67-8
Xylene {Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/20/16 19:13 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene (S) 164 % 80-120 1 04/20/16 19:13 98-08-8
Sample: 16 Lab I1D: 40130986014 Collected: 04/14/16 0C:00 Received: 04/19/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Quat
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <(.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/21/46 10:01 71-43.2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 Q.38 1 04/21/16 10:01 100-41-4
Methyl-teri-butyl ether <0.48 ugi. 1.0 0.48 1 04/21/16 10:01 1834-04-4
Naphthalens 0.91J uglt 1.0 0.42 1 0412116 10:01 81-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.3¢ i 04/21/18 10:01 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.47J ug/Ll. 1.0 0.42 1 04/21/16 10:01 95.63.-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/l 1.0 0.42 1 04/21/116 10:01 108-67-8
Xylene {Total) <1.2 ugil 3.0 1.2 1 04/21116 10:01  1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trfluorotoluehe (S} 105 %o 80-120 1 04/21/16 13:01 98-08-8
Sample: P-1 Lab iD: 40130986015 Collected: 04/14/16 00:00 Received: 04/19/16 07:30  Matrix; Waler

Parameters Resulis Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Apalytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene 3.8 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/2118 10:27 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 158 ugrL 1.¢ 0.39 1 04/21116 10:27 100-41-4
Methyi-tert-butyl ether 1.5 ugft 1.0 0.48 1 04/21/16 10:27 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 9.7 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04721116 10:27 91-20-3
Toluene 13.2 ug/l. 1.0 0.39 i 04/21/16 10:27 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 51.1 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/21/M16 10:27 95-63-6
1,3,5-Triméthylbenzene 2.7 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/21/16 10:27 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 45.0 ugiL 30 1.2 1 04121116 10:27 13306-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorototuene (S) 114 . % 80-120 1 04/2116 10:27 98-08-8

Date: 04/22/2016 12:20 PM
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Praject: RADISSON
Pace Project No.: 40130986
Sample: P-2 Lab ID: 40130986016 Coliected; 04/14/16 00:00 Received: 04/19/16 07:30" Matiix; Water
Parameters Restilts Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed  CASNo.  Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene . <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 ® 04/2116 10:53 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/21/16 10:53 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ugfL 1.0 0.48 1 04/21/16 10:53 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ugfl. 1.0 042 1 04/21/16 10:53 91-20-3
Toluene <0.38 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/21/16 10:53 108-88-3
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 C4/21116 10:53 95-63-6
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/21/16 10:53 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ugfL 3.0 1.2 k| 04/21116 10:53 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 1 04/21/16 10:53 98.08.8
Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab iD: 40130986017 Collected: 04/14/16 00:0C Received: 04/19/16 07:30 Malrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.4G 1 04/21/16 13:56 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ugil. 1.0 0.39 1 04/21/16 13:56 100-41-4
Methyi-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/21/16 13:56 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 k] 04/21/16 13:56 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 uall. 1.0 0.39 i 04/21/16 13:56 108-88-3
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/21/16 13:56 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/21/16 13:56 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <12 ug/L 3.0 12 .1 04/21/16 13:56 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 106 % 80-120 1 04/21/16 13:56 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

» 1241 Bellevue Streel - Suite 9
- aceAnaMlcal Green Bay, W| 54302
voww pacetabs.com (920}469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: RADISSON
Pace Project No.: 40130986
QC Batch: GCWV/15921 Analysis Method: WIMOD GRO
QC Batch Method: Wt MOD GRO Anatysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water
Associated Lab Samples; 40130986001, 40130985002, 40130986003, 40130986004, 40130986005, 401309860086, 40130286007,
40130986008, 401309860089, 40130986010, 40130986011, 40130886012, 40130986013
METHCD BLANK: 1322801 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40130986001, 40130986002, 40130986003, 40130986004, 401309860405, 40130686006, 40130986007,
40130986008, 40130986009, 40130986010, 40130986011, 40130986012, 40130986013
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ug/l <0.42 1.0 04/20/16 08:05
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/t. <0.42 1.0 04/20/16 08:05
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 04/20/16 08:05
Ethyibenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 04/20/16 08:05
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 04/20/16 £8:05
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/20/16 08:05
Toluene ugil <039 1.0 04/20/186 08:05
Xylene {Total) ugfl <f.2 3.0 04/20/16 0B:05
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluenea {S) Y% 106 80-120 04/20/16 08:05
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1322802 1322803
Spike LCS LCSO LCS LCSP %Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPC RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Teimethylbenzene ug/l 20 20.8 207 104 103 80-120 1 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 203 20.3 101 101 80-120 0 20
Benzene ug/L 20 20.5 206 103 103 80-120 0 20
Ethytbenzene ug/l. 20 20.2 201 101 101 80-120 0 20
Methyl-test-butyl ether ugfL 20 215 21.2 108 106 80-120 2 20
Naphthalene ug/lL 20 218 21.2 H: 106  80-120 1 20
Toluene ugiL 20 203 201 101 160 80-120 1 20
Xytene (Total) ug/t. G0 61.0 60.4 102 101 80-120 1 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 104 103 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1322926 1322927
: M3 MSD
40130998016  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Caonc. Conc, Resuit Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
1,2,4-Trimethythbenzene ug/L 376 200 200 595 623 110 124 48177 5 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 122 200 200 33 348 104 2 73145 4 20
Benzene ug/L <4.0 200 200 223 228 112 114  74-139 2 20
Ethylbenzene ugfl. 27.0 200 200 248 252 10 112 74-140 2 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <4.8 200 200 216 217 108 109 80-129 t 20
Naphthalene ugiL 161 200 200 388 397 114 118 73-133 2 20
Toluene ugiL <3.9 200 200 224 227 112 114 80128 2 20
Xyiene (Total) ug/L 176 600 8600 827 844 108 111 69-143 2 20
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S} % 108 108 80-120

Results presented on this page are In the units Indicated by the “Units™ column exc¢ept where an alternate unlt is presented ko the right of the resuit.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 04/22/2016 12:20 PM withoul the writlen consent of Pace Anailytical Services, Inc..

Page 12 of 18




Pace Analyticat Services, inc.

' @ ) 1241 Bellevye Streel - Suite 9
f/P ace AHHMICEI/ Green Bay, Wi 54302
I wiww,pavelabs.com (9201469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: RADISSON

Pace Project No.: 40130988

QC Batch: GCV/I15924 Analysis Method: WI MOD GRO

QC Batch Method: Wi MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40130086014, 40130986015, 40130986016, 40130986017

METHOD BLANK: 1323362 Matrix: Water
Assoclated Lab Samples: 40130986014, 40130986015, 40130986016, 40130086017
Biank Reporting
Parameter Units Resuit Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/21/16 08:18
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene ug/h. <0.42 1.0 04/21/16 08:18
Benzene ug/L <0.4% 1.0 04/21/16 £8:18
Ethylbenzene ug/l <0.38 10 04/21/16 08:18
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ugfL’ <0.48 10 04/21116 08:18
Naphthalene ug/l <0.42 1.0 04/21/16 08:18
Toluene ug/l. <0.39 1.0 04/21/16 08:18
Xylene {Total) ug/L <1.2 3.0 04/21/16 08:18
a,a,a-Trflucrotoluene (S) % 104 80-120 04/21/16 08:18
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1323363 1323364
Spike LCs LCsSD LCS LCsSD % Ree Max ‘
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPC RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/l 20 21.3 213 107 107 80-120 ¢ 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ugll 20 209 208 104 104 80-120 0 20
Benzene ug/L. 20 2141 210 106 105 80-120 G 20
Ethylhenzene ug/t 20 209 20.7 104 104 80-120 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 20.9 21.2 105 106 80-120 1 20
Naphthalene ug/L. 20 20.8 21.7 104 109 80-120 5 26
Toluene ug/L 20 20.9 20.8 104 104 80-120 0 20
Xylene (Total) ug/l 60 63.0 61.7 105 103 80-120 2 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 104 103 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1323709 1323710
MS MSD
40131088001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Cone. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/t <042 20 20 14.0 18.1 70 91 48177 26 20 R1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/l. <0.42 20 20 14.9 18.7 75 94 73-145 23 20 Rt
Benzene ualt <0.40 20 20 16.8 207 83 104 74-139 22 20 R1
Ethylbenzene ugfL <0.39 20 20 17.1 20.4 86 102 74-140 18 20
Methyi-iert-butyl ether ' ug/L <048 20 20 16.3 202 82 161 80120 21 20 R1
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 20 20 i7.6 20.3 88 101 73-133 14 20
Toluene ug/L <0.39 20 20 17.C 204 85 102 80128 18 20
Xylene (Total) ug/t. <12 B0 a0 49.8 60.4 83 101 69-143 20 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 103 103 80-120

Resuits presented on this page ate In the units indicated by the "Unlis" column except where an alternate unlt is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reprodused, exceptin full, )
Date: 04/22/2016 12:20 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 13 of 18




Pace Analyticat Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Streel - Syile

; V)/P&CEA”HM[C&/G Green Bay, Wi 54302

e pacelabs.com {920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS |

Project: RADISSON
Pace Project No.:. 40130986

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due 1o dijution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD. |
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LCD - Limit of Detection adjusied for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusied for dilution factor and percent moisture.,

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separaled from Azcbenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyle is
a combined concentration. .

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Contral Sample (Duplicate)

MS3{D} - Matrix Spike {Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ]

NC - Not Calculable. g
SG - Sitica Gel - Clean-Up |
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not delected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270, The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration. |

Pace Analytical is TN1 accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNE - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

R1 RPD value was outside controt limits,
87 Surrogate recovery outside control limits (not confirmed by re-analysis).

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, excepl in full,
Date: 04/22/2016 12:20 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 14 of 18



Pace Analytical Services, Inc,

& "

/ . 1241 Believue Sireet - Suite @
. aCEAHBMlca/ Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2438

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: RADISSON
Pace Project No.: 40130986
) Analylical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analvtical Method Batch
40130586001 DE WI MOD GRO GCVI15921
40130988002 bw WI MOD GRO GCW/15921
40130986003 3R Wi MOD GRO GCV/M5921
40130986004 5R Wl MOD GRO GCVIM5921
40130986005 10 W| MOD GRO GCV/15921
40130986006 11 WI MOD GRO GCV/15921
40130986007 12 Wi MOD GRO GCVI15921
40130986008 13A WI MOD GRO GCV/15921
40130986009 138 WI MOD GRO GCVIM5921
40130886010 14A Wi MOD GRO GCVHM5921
4013098801 148 Wi MOD GRO GCV/15821
40130986012 15A Wl MOD GRO GCV/15921
40130986013 158 WI MOD GRO GCVM5921
40130986014 16 WI MOD GRO GCV/15924
40130986015 P Wl MOD GRO GCV/15924 .
40130986016 P-2 Wl MOD GRO GCV/M5924
40130986017 TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO GCV/15924

REPGRT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repori shall not be reproduced, axcept in T,
Date: 04/22/2616 12:20 PM without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc.. Page 15 of 18
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e . Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
Samiﬂe Cendition Upon R.BC‘?"Pt. . 1241 Belloyus Strae, Suite 8

Green Bay, Wi 54302
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

A7)

A 1700 Elm Sireel - Suite 200

,/,_-/’PaceAnaM‘fcal Minneapolis, MN 55414

wyay pacelabs.com (612)607-1700
May 10, 2016

Kenneth Shimko

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
2711 North Elco Rd

Fall Creek, WI 54742

RE: Project: Adam's Garage
Pace Project No.; 10347141

Dear Kenneth Shimko:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 04, 2016. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Carolynne Trout
carolynne.trout@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reporl shall not be répwduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analyiical Sernvices, inc.. Page 1 of 10




_PaceAnalytical”

vanw pacelabs.com

Rroject: Adam's Garage

Pace Project No.: 10347141

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Mingegota Certification IDs
1700 Elm Street SE Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414
525 N 8th Street, Salina, KS 67401
AZ2l.A Certification #; 2926.01
., Alagka Certification #: UST-078

: ‘\Alaska Certification #MNU0064

~Alalgama Certification #40770 ol

“Arizpna Cerlification #: AZ-0014
Arkansas Certification #: 88-0680

weahfornla Certification #: 01155CA

wﬁ;olorado Certification #Pace

“Lonhecticut Certification # PH-0258 =
EPARegigh & Certification #: 8TMS-L S
FIoflﬁa.’NELAP Certification #: E87605
Guam Certification #:14-008r
Ge_orgia Catification #: 959

orgla'E' #: Pace
fddhoiCertification # MNO0DS4
Hawaii Ceriification #MNO0064
4{1?1015 Certification #: 200011
In?llana Cerfification#C-MN-01
Towa Gertification #: 368
“-wKansa"s»CerTiﬂca%icn # E-10167
Kentucky Dept of Envi. Protection - DW #95062
Kentucky Dept of Envi. Protection - WW #:90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #; 3086
Louisiana DHH #: LA140001
Maine Certification #: 2013011
Maryland Certification #: 322
Michlgan DEPH Cemflcation # 9909 8

Minnesota Certification # 027-053-137
Mississippi Certification #: Pace
Montana Certification #: MT0092
NMevada Certification #: MiN_00064
Nebraska Certification #: Pace

New Jersey Certification #: MN-0G2
New York Gerification #: 11647

North Carolina Certification #: 530
Mearth Carolina Siate Public Health #: 27700
North Dakota Certification #: R-G36
Ohic EPA #: 4150

Ohic VAP Certification #; CL101
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507
Oregon Certification #: MN200001
Oregon Certification #: MN300001
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
Puerio Rico Cerlification

Saipan (CNMI) #:MPO003

South Carolina #:7400300¢

Texas Ceriification #; 7104704192
Tennessee Certification #: 02818

Utah Certification #: MN0O0Q642013-4
Virginia DGS Certification #: 251
Virginia/VELAP Cerlification # Pace
Washington Cerlification #; C486

Waest Virginia Certification #: 382

West Virginia DHMR #;2952C
Wisconsin Cettification #: 998447970

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

‘This report shall not be repreduced, excepl in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc..

Page 2 of 10



/" _PaceAnalytical”

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Streel - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

wenv.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700
SAMPLE SUMMARY
Project: Adam's Garage
Pace Project No.: 10347141
LabID Sample iD Matrix Date Collected Date Received
10347141001 crawlspace-East Air 05/02/16 01:45 05/04/16 10:15
10347141002 crawlspace-West Air 05/02/16 01:50 05/04/16 10:15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 3 of 10




wyw.pacelabs.com

"f‘//{gge’qnabfﬁca/

Project: Adam's Garage
Pace Project No.: 10347141

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)807-170C

Analytes
LabiD Sampile ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
10347141001 crawlspace-East TO-15 ML 8 PASI-M
TO-15 MJL 8 PASI-M

10347141002 crawlspace-West

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shalf not be reproduced, except in fuf,
without the written ¢consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 4 of 10




PaceAnalytical”

www pacelabs.com

Preject: Adam's Garage

Pace Project No.: 10347141

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Anzalylical Services, Inc,

1700 Elm Streel - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Sample: crawlspace-East

Lab ID: 10347141001

Collected: 05/02/16 01:45 Received; 05/04/16 10;15  Matrix; Air

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Benzene 1.8 ug/im3 1.2 023 1892 05/06/16 20:368 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 2.4 ugim3 1.7 0.82 192 05/06/16 20:36 100-41-4
Methyl-{ert-butyl ether <0.58 ug/m3 7.0 58 1.92 05/068/16 20:36 1634-04-4
Toluene 9.2 ug/fm3 1.5 030 t92 05/06/16 20:36 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2.4 ug/ma3 1.8 0.24 1892 05/06/16 20:36 95-53-6
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.4J ug/m3 1.9 035 182 05/06/16 20:36 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 6.1 ug/m3 34 1.5 192 05/06/16 20:38 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 1.6J ug/m3 1.7 0.67 192 05/06/16 20:36 95-47-6
Sample: crawlspace-West Lab 1D; 10347141002 Collected; 05/02/16 01:50 Received: 05/04/16 10:15  Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Benzene 1.6 ug/m3 1.3 0.25 201 05/06/15 21:03 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 2.3 ug/ma3 1.8 085 201 05/06/16 21:03 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-buty! ether <0.61 ug/m3 7.4 081 201 (5/06/16 21:03 1634-04-4
Toluene 10.6 ug/m3 1.5 0.31 201 05/06/16 21:03 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8.0 ug/m3 2.0 0.25 201 05/06/16 21:03 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 28 ug/m3 2.0 0.37 2.0 05/06/16 21:03 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 6.9 ug/im3 38 16 201 05/66/16 21:03 17960%-23-1
o-Xyleneg 2.4 ug/m3s 1.8 0.71 201 05/06/16 21:03 95-47-6
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date; 05/10/2016 12;37 PM without the writlen consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc.. Page 5 of 10
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: Adam's Garage
Pace Project No.: 10347141
QC Batch: AlR/25863 Analysis Method: TO-15
QC Batch Method:  TO-15 Analysis Description: TO15 MSV AIR Low Level

Associaled Lab Samples:

10347141601, 10347141002

METHOD BLANK; 2251747 Matrix: Air
Associated Lab Samples: 10347141001, 10347141002
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ugim3 <0.12 1.0 05/06/16 12:15
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 <0,18 1.0 05/06/16 12:15
Benzene ugim3 <0.12 0.65 05/06/16 12:15
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 <0.42 0.88 05/06/16 12:15
mé&p-Xylene ugim3 (.78 1.8 05/06M16 1215
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 <0.30 3.7 05/06/1612:15
o-Xyiene ug/m3 <0.35 0.88 05/08/16 12;15
Toluene ug/ma3 <0.15 0.77 05/06/16 12:15
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2251748
Spike LCs LCS % Rec
Parameter Units cone. Result % Rec Limits CQualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 50 576 115 57-143
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 50 56.2 "z 54-147
Benzene ug/m3 325 338 103 62-141
Ethylbenzene ugfm3 44.2 47.8 108 58-149
mép-Xylene ug/m3 88.3 97.1 110 59-146
Methyl-{ert-buty! ether ugim3 183 214 117 64-135
a-Xylene ug/m3 44.2 49.8 113 54-149
Toluene ug/m3 38.3 41.2 107 61-138

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Unlts” column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resuit,

Date: 05/10/2016 12:37 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shail not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writlen consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc..
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# Pace Analylical Services, inc.
1700 Elm Stree! - Suite 200

/’,gj aceAnaMiCé?/ﬁ Minneapolis, MN 55414

f wiav pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALIFIERS

Project: Adam’s Garage
Pace Project No.: 10347141

DEFINITIONS

OF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the re.ported data due fo dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LGQ,

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azohenzene using Method 8270, The result for each analyte is
a combined congentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used te calculate % recovery and RPD vaiyes,

LCS(D} - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS{D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NG - Not Calculable,

SG - Sitica Gei - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The resuit reporied for

each analyte is a combined eoncentrafion.
Pace Anaiytical is TNF accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNi - The NELAC Institute,
LABORATORIES

PASI-M Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 65/10/2016 12:37 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, [nc.. Page 7 of 10




Pace Analytical Services, inc.
170C Elm Street - Suite 200

CEAﬂaM!CEi/ ) Minngapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com {612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: Adam's Garage
Pace Project No,; 10347141

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID . QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
10347141001 crawlspace-East  Tos AIR/25863
10347141002 crawlspace-West TO-15 AlIR/25863

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repori shali not be reproduced, except in fui,

Date: 05/10/2016 12:37 PM without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc.. Page 8 of 10
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Pace Analytical Services, inc,
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

/7_ /Péce Aﬂ&/ﬂ'!ca/ ) Green Bay, Wi 54302

d winv.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

July 18, 2016

Kenneth Shimko

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
2711 North Elco Rd

Fall Creek, W! 54742

RE: Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.: 40135114

Dear Kenneth Shimko:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 13, 2016. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Brian Basten
brian.basten@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shalt not be reproduced, except in full,
wilhout the wrilten consenl of Pace Analylical Services, Inc.. Page 1 of 18
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wenv pacefabs.com

Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.; 40135114

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc,
1241 Bellevue Sireel - Suite 9
Graen Bay, Wl 54302
{920)469.2436

Green Bay Certification 1Ds
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, W 54302
Fiorida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
llinois Cerification #: 200050
Kentucky Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #; 055-999-334
Virginia VELAP 1D: 460263

MNorth Dakota Certification # R-150

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Cerlification #: T104704529-14-1
US Dept of Agriculture #: 5.76505
Virginia VELAP Certification |D; 460263

Virginia VELAP [D: 460263

Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without ihe written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 2 of 18




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Beilevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302
(8201469-2436

/_ﬁ/;ze Ana Mf g /@

wwy.pacelebs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.. 40135114

Lab 1D

Date Collected

Date Received

Sample ID Maftrix
40135114001 3R Water 07/11/16 00:00 07M13/16 07:20
40135114002  5R Water 07/11/16 00:00 07113/16 07:20
40135114003 10 Water 07/41/16 00:00 07M13/96 07:20
40135114004 11 Water 0711/16 60:00 07/13/16 07:20
40135114005 12 Water 07/11/16 ¢0:00 07/13/16 07:20
40135114008 13A Water a7/11/16 00:00 07/1316 07:20
40135114007 138 Water 07/11/16 00:00 07H13/16 07:20
40135114008 14A Water 07/11/16 00:00 07/13/16 07:20
40135114009 14B Water 07/11/16 00:00 07/13/16 07:20
40135114010  15A Water 07/11/16 00:00 071316 07:20
40135114011 158 Water 07/11/16 00;00 07/13/16 07:20
40135114012 16 Water 07111116 00:0C 07M13/16 07:20
40135114013 P-1 Water 07111416 00:0C 07/13/16 07:20
40135114014 p-2 Water 07/11/16 00:00 07/113/16 07:20
40135114015 D-E Waier 07/11/16 00:00 07/13/16 07:20
40135114016 D-W Waier 07/11/16 90:00 07/13/16 07:20
40135114017  TRIP BLANK Water 07/41/16 00:00 C7/13/16 07:20

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, excepl in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analylical Sevices, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wl 54302

s pacelats.com (920)469-2436
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: ADAM'S
Pace Praject No.: 40135114
Analytes
Lab 1D Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40135114001 3R Wl MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40135114002  5R WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40135114003 10 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40135114004 11 Wl MOD GRO PMS 8 PASI-G
40135114005 12 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40135114006 13A WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40135114007 13B WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40135114008 14A Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40135114009 148 Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
46135114010 15A WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40135114011 158 Wl MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40135114012 16 Wl MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40135114013 P-1 Wl MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40135114014 P-2 Wi MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40135114015 D-E WI MOD GRO PME 9 PASI-G
40135114016 D-w Wl MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40135114017 TRIP BLANK Wl MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1241 Bellevue Streel - Suile 9

/r..- /P aCBAHaMiCE/ ’ Green Bay, Wi 54302

/ www pacelabs.com {920)469-2436

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.. 40135114

Method: Wi MOD GRO
Description: WIGRO GCV
Client: Meridian Environmental Consuiting, LLC
Date: July 18, 2016

Generai Information:
17 samples were analyzed for Wl MOD GRO. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on
the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upen receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the methcd required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method reguirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continaing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.,

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method biank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.
QC Batch: 228825
A matrix spike andfor matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s). 40135114001
M1: Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC fimits. Batch accepted based cn |laboratory control sampie (L.CS) recovery.

+ MS (Lab ID: 1364020)

+ 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
+ MSD (Lab iD: 1364021}

¢+ 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for retease.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the writien consent of Pace Anatytical Services, inc.. Page 5 of 18
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevie Sireel - Suile 8
Green Bay, Wi 54302

W pacelabs.com (920}469-2435
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.; 40135114
Sample: 3R Lab ID; 40135114001 Collected: 07/11/1600:00 Received; 07/13/16 07:2C Matrix; Water
Parameters Results Units LOG LGD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 07/14/16 11:36 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 07114716 11:36  100-41-4
Methyl-teri-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 07/14/16 11:36  1634-04-4
Naphthalene 1.1 ugilL 1.0 042 1 07114116 11:36 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.5 0.39 1 07/14/16 11:36 108-88-3
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 38 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 07/14/16 11:36 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzens <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 i 07/14/46 11:36 108-67-8 M1
Xylene (Total) 2.0J ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 07/14/16 11:36 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorofoluene (S) 106 % 80-120 1 07/14/16 11:36 98-08-8
Sample: 5R Lab ID; 40135114002 Collested; 07/11/16 00,00 Received; 07/13/16 07;20 Matix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GGV Analytical Method: Wl MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ugil 1.0 0.40 1 07/14/16 12:01 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 1.5 ug/L 1.0 0.3¢ 1 07/14/16 12:01 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1.1 ug/l 1.0 0.48 1 07/14/16 12:01 1634-04-4
Naphthaiene 1.1 ug/L 1.0 042 1 07/14/16 12:01 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ugfl. 1.0 0.39 1 07/14/16 12:01 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.3 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 07/14/16 12:01  85-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/lL 1.0 0.42 1 07/14/16 12:01 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 2.5J ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 {714/16 12:01 1330-20.7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S} 110 Y% 80-120 1 07/14/16 12:61 ©8.08-8
Sample: 10 Lab ID: 40135114003 Coliected: 07/11/16 00:00 Received: 07/13/115607:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resulis Units LOGQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ugiL 1.0 0.40 1 07114716 12:27 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/l 1.0 0.39 1 07114116 12:27 100-41-4
Methyi-iert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 07/14/16 12:27 1634-04-4
Naphthaiene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 G7/14/16 12:27 91.20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.38 1 07/14/16 §2:27 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethyibenzene <0.42 ug/l 1.0 0.42 1 07/14/16 12:27 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 07114416 12:27 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 07/14/16 12:27 1330-20-7
Surrogales
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 98 % 80-120 1 07/14/16 12:27 98-08-8

Date: 07/18/2018 02:27 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reporl shall not be repreduced, excepl in full,
without the wriften consenl of Pace Analytical Services, inc..
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e wis.pacelabs.com

Project:

ﬁ;/zeAnaMica/@

ADAM'S
Pace Project No.: 40135114

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suile 9
Green Bay, W1 54302

(9207469-2436

Sample: 11 Lab ID; 40135114004 Collected: 07/11/1600:00 Received: 07/13/16 0720 Matrix; Water
Parameters Results Units LOG LGD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method; Wi MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 .40 1 07/14/16 12:52 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ugfL 1.0 0.39 1 0714716 12:52 100-41-4
Medhyl-tert-butyl ether o €048 ugfL 1.0 0.48 1 0714716 12:52 1634-04-4
Naphthatene 4 <0.42 g/l 1.0 0.42 1 07/14116 12:52 91-20-3
Toluene &O%@ . ug/L - 1.90 ‘*10.39 . !1 0714116 12:52 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene é <0.42 ugiL 1.0 042 74 07/14/16 12:52 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene £ <0.42 ugll. 1.0 0.42 1 07/14M16 12:52 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) & <1.2 ug/L 3.0 % 1.2 1 07/14/16 12:52 1330-20-7
Surrogates §
aa,a-Trifluorctoluene (8) & 98 % 80-120 1 07114146 12:52 98-08-8
Sample: 12 Lab ID: 40135114005  Collecled: 07/11/11600:00 Received: 07/13/16 07:20 Matrix: Water
R LSRR S g R BEETRVER
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ugfL 10 0.40 1 07/14416 13:18 71-43-2
Ethyibenzene <0.39 ug/l. 1.0 0.38 1 07/14/16 13:18 100-414
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ugiL 1.0 0.48 1 a7i14/16 13:18 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ugiL 1.0 0.42 1 07/14/16 13;18 91-20-3
Toluene <0,39 ugfL 1.0 0.38 1 07/14/18 13:18 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 07/14/18 13:18 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ugil 1.0 0.42 1 07/%4/16 13:18 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <12 ugft 3.0 1.2 1 07/14/16 13:18 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene (S) 98 % 80-120 1 07/14/16 13:18 98-08-8
. Sample: 13A Lab ID; 40135114008 Collected: 07/11/16 00:00 Received: 07/13/16 07:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resulis Units LOG LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GGV Analytical Method: Wi MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 07114116 13:44 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ugh. 1.0 0.39 1 07/14/16 13:44 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/l 1.0 0.48 1 0714716 13:44 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ugfL 1.0 0.42 1 07/14/16 13:44 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ugfL 1.0 0.39 1 07114116 13:44 10B-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 07114116 13:44 95-63-6
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 07/14/16 13:44 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <f.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 07/14/18 13:44 1330-20.7
Surrogates .
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) a8 % 80-120 1 07/141186 13:44 98-08-8

Date: 07/18/2016 02:27 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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/_PaceAnalytica "

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Streel - Suite 9
Green Bay, W| 54302

wyaw pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.: 40135114
Sample: 138 Lab ID: 40135114007 Collected: 07/11/16 00:00 Received: 07/13/16 07:20 Matrix; Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: W| MOD GRO
Benzene 1.8 ug/l 1.0 0.40 1 07/14/16 1418 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 1.1 ugft. i.0 0.39 1 07/14/16 14:19 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0,48 ug/L 1.0 048 1 07/14/16 14:19 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 07/14116 14:18 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/l 1.0 0.39 1 07/14/16 14:18 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ugiL 1.0 042 1 07/14/16 14:19 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 07114116 14:19 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ugil 3.0 12 4 07/14/16 14119 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Triflucratoluene {S) 100 % 80-120 1 07/14/16 14:19 98-08-8
Sample: 14A Lab ID; 40135114008 Colected: 07/11/16 00:00 Received: 07/13/16 07:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOO ' L.OD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No, Qual
WIGROC GCV Analyiical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/l 10 - 040 1 07/14/16 14:45 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ugfL 1.0 0.39 1 07/14/16 14:45 100-414
Methyi-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 07/14/16 14:45 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 0711416 14:45 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/t 1.0 0.39 1 07114116 14:45 108-88-3
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ugil 1.0 0.42 1 9714116 14:45 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/l. 1.0 0.42 1 07/14/16 14:45 108-87-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 07/14/46 14:45 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Triftuorotoluene (S) 99 % 80-120 1 O7/14/16 14:45 98-08-8
Sample: 14B Lab ID: 40135114009 Collected: §7/11/1600:00 Received: 07/13/16 07:20 Malrix: Water
Parameters Results Units 100 LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analylical Method: WE MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 teg/L 1.0 0.40 1 07/14/16 15:10 71.43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 i 07/14/16 15:10 100-41-4
Methyi-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 07114116 1510 1634-04-4
Naphthatene <0.42 ug/l, 1.c 0.42 1 07/14/16 15:10 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ugfL 1.0 0.39 4 07/14/16 1510 108-88-3
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/l 1.0 0.42 1 Q7/14/16 1510 95-63-B
1,3,56-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ugfl 1.0 042 1 07/14/16 15:1¢ 108-67-8
Xylene (Total} <12 uglt 3.0 1.2 1 07/14/16 1510 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S} a8 % 80-120 1 07/14/16 15:10 98-08-8

Date: 07/18/2016 02:27 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in fulf,
without the writen consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc._,
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

/ aceAnalytical v oy 1 4202

- wwaw,pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.: 40135114
Sample; 15A Lab ID: 40135114090 Coillected: 07/11/16 00:00 Received: 07/13/16 07:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Unils LOQ LoD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Quat
WIGRO GCV Analytical Methed: W1 MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 07/15/16 09:52 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <6.39 ug/l 1.0 0.38 1 07/15/16 09:52 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <(.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 07/t5/16 09:52 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ugi. 1.0 0.42 1 07/15/16 09:52 91-20-3
Toluene <0.38 ugft 1.0 0.39 1 07/15/16 09:52 108-88-3
1,2, 4-Trimethyibenzene <(.42 ugfl. 1.0 0.42 1 07/15/16 09:52 95-83-6
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 07/15/16 09:52 108-67-8
Xylene (Totat) <1.2 ug/L 30 1.2 1 07/15/16 09:52  1330-20-7
Surrogafes
a,a,a-Teifluorotoluene (S) a8 % 80-120 1 07115116 09:52 98.08-8
Sample: 158 Lab iD: 40135114011  Collected: 07/11/16 00:00 Received: 07/13/16 07:20 Matrix: Water
Parametears Results Units LOG LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wl MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 0711516 10118 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ugfL 1.0 038 -1 07/15/16 10:18 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ugit 1.0 0.48 1 07/15/16 10:18 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ugfl 1.0 042 1 07/15/16 10:18 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ugiL 1.0 0.3 1 07/15/16 10:18 108-88-3
1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 07/15/16 10:18 95.63-8
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 07/15/16 10:18 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ugil . 3.0 1.2 1 07/1516 10:18 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S} 99 % 80-120 1 07/15/16 10:18 98-08-8
Sample: 16 Lab ID: 40135114012 Collected: 07/11/16 00:00 Received: 07/13/16 07:20 Matrix: Water
Parareters Results Units LOG LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 0715116 10:50 71.43.2
Ethyibenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 O7/15M186 10:59 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <(.48 ugfl 1.0 0.48 1 07/15/16 10:59 1634.04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/t 1.0 0.42 1 07/15/16 10:59 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ugfl. 1.0 0.39 1 07/15/16 10;58 108-88-3
1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 H 07/15/16 10:59 95-63-8
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 D.42 t 07/15/16 10:59 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) . <1.2 ug/l. 3.0 1.2 1 07/15/16 10:59 1330-20-7
Surrogates
aa,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 07/15/16 10:58 98.08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 07/18/2016 02:27 PM without the writlen consent of Pace Analytical Sefviges, Inc.. Page 9 of 18



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

7

, @ 1241 Bellevue Sireet - Suite 9
S 306')4”3[_}/17 cal Green Bay, Wi 54302
! winw.pacefabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: ADAM'S

Pace Project No.: 40135114

Sample: P-1 Lab ID: 40135114613 Coliected; 07/11/16 00:00 Received: (7/13/16 07:20 Matrix; Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wl MOD GRO
Benzene 2.4 ug/l 1.0 0.40 1 a7/1516 11:25 T71-43.2
Ethylbenzene 43.3 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 07/15/16 11:25 100-41-4
Methl-tert-butyl ether 0.52J ug/L 1.0 0.48 i 07/15/16 11:25 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 0.78J ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 07/15/16 11:25 91-20-3
Toluene 2.0 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 07/15/16 14:25 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8.3 - ugll 1.0 0.42 1 07/156/96 11:25 95.-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/l. 1.0 0.42 1 07/15/16 11:25 108-67-8
Xylene {Total) 8.4 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 07/15/16 11:25 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 106 % 80-120 1 07/15/16 11:25 98-08-8

Sample: P-2 Lab ID: 40135114014 Collected: 07/11/18 00:00 Received: G7/13/16 07:2C Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: Wl MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ugfl 1.0 0.40 1 07/15/16 11:50 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 07/15/16 11:50 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 07/15/16 11:50 1634.04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 07/15/16 11:50 91-20-3
Teluene <0,39 ug/l. 1.0 0,39 k| 07/15/16 11:50 108-88-3
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 07/15/16 11:5¢ 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 yg/L 1.0 042 1 07/15/16 11:50 108-67-8
Xylene (Totai) <1.2 ugil 3.0 1.2 1 07/15/16 11:50 1330-20-7
Surtogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 80-120 1 07115116 11:50 98-08-8
Sample: B-E Lab ID: 40135114015  Collected: 07/11/16 00:00 Received: 07/13/16 07:20  Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 07/15/16 12:16 71-43-2
Ethyibenzene 0.65J ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 07/15/16 12:16 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ugiL 1.0 0.48 1 G7/15/16 12:16  1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 .42 1 07/15/16 12:16 91-20-3
Toluene 0.52J ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 07/15/16 12:16 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.674 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 07/15/16 12:16 85-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ugiL 1.0 0.42 1 07/15/16 12:16 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 2.6.4 ugiL 30 1.2 1 0715/46 12:16  1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 98 % 80-120 1 07/15/16 12:16 98-08-8

Date: 07/18/2016 02:27 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc..
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. 4 Pace Analytical Services, Inc,
) " ‘

# ) ' 1241 Believue Slreet - Suite 9
‘/7 - aCQAHHMfC(?/ Green Bay, WI 54302
/ www.pacelabs.com {920)459-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: ADAM'S

Pace Project No.: 40135114

Sample: D-W Lab ID: 40135114016  Collected: 07/11/16 00.00 Received: 07/13/16 07:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOG DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO

Benzene <(.40 ug/l 1.8 0.40 1 07/15/16 12:41 71-43-2

Ethylbenzene <0.39 ugil 1.8 0.38 1 07/15/16 12:41 100-41-4

Methyl-tert-butyi ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 048 1 0711516 12:41 1634-04-4

Naptithalene <0.42 ugfL 1.0 0.42 1 07/15/16 12:41 91-20-3

Toluene <0.39 ugfL 1.0 0.39 1 Q7/15/16 12:41 108-88-3

1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 07/15/16 12:41 95-63-6

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 07/15M16 12:41 108-67-8

Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 07/15/16 12:41 1330-20-7

Surrogates .

aa,a-Triftuorotoluene (S) 99 % 80-120 i 07/15/16 12:41 98-08-8

Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40135114617  Coliected: 07H1/16 00:00 Received: 07/13/16 07:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Resulis Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Methad; WI MOD GRO

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 07114116 15:36 71-43-2

Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.6 0.39 1 07/14116 15:36 100-41-4

Methyi-tert-butyt ether <0.48 ug/l. 1.0 0.48 1 07/14/16 15:36 1634-04-4

Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 07/14/46 1538 91-20-3

Toluene <0,39 ugit 1.0 0.39 1 07/14/16 15:36 108-88-3

1,2, 4-Trimethyibenzene <0.42 ug/il 1.0 0.42 1 0771416 15:36 95-63-6

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ugfl. 1.0 0.42 1 07/14/16 15:36 108-67-8

Xylene (Total) <1,2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 07/14/16 15:36 1330-20-7

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 98 % 80-120 1 07/14116 15:35 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shail not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 07/18/2016 02:27 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.. Page 11 of 18



ace Analytical”

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Betlevue Street - Sujte 9

Green Bay, WI 54302

v pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.: 40135114
QC Batch: 229825 Analysis Method: W] MOD GRO
QC Batch Method: Wi MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water

40135114001, 40135114002, 40135114003, 40135114004, 40135114005, 40135114006, 40135114007,
40135114008, 40135114009, 40135114010, 40135114011, 40135144012, 40135114013, 40135114014,
40135114015, 401351140186, 40135114017

Associated Lab Samples:

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

1363627 Matrix: Water

40135114001, 40135114002, 40135114003, 40135114004, 40135114005, 40135114008, 40135114007,
40135114008, 40135114004, 40135114010, 46135114011, 40135114012, 40135114013, 40135114014,
40135114015, 401351140186, 40135114017

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Resuit Limnit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <(.42 1.0 07/14/16 08:52
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 07/14/16 08:52
Benzene ugfl. <0.40 1.0 07/14/16 08:52
Ethylbenzene uall. <(.39 1.0 G7/14/16 08:52
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ugiL <0.48 1.0 07/14/16 08:52
Naphthalene ug/k <0.42 1.0 07/14/16 08:52
Toluene ug/L <{(},39 1.0 07/14/16 08:52
Xylene (Total} ug/L <1.2 3.0 0714116 08:52
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % a8 BO-120 071416 08:52
LABORATCRY CONTROL SAMPILLE & LCSD: 1363628 1363629
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSC % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Resuit Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 2c.4 21.5 102 108 80-120 5 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 18.6 207 98 104 80128 5 20
Benzene ug/L 20 204 210 102 105  80-120 3 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 18.4 20.3 97 101 80-120 4 20
Methyi-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 19.8 1¢.9 99 99 80-120 8] 20
Naphthalene ug/l. 20 19.4 20.1 97 101 80-120 4 20
Toluene ug/L 20 19.7 20.4 99 102  80-120 4 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 58.0 61.5 88 102 80120 4 20
a,a,a-Trifiucrotoluene (S) Y% 100 100 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1364020 1364021
MS MSD
40135114001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Resuit Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 356 20 20 16.9 18.2 67 73 48-177 7 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 20 20 13.3 14.1 67 71 73-145 6 20 M1
Benzene ug/L <0.40 20 20 19.3 19.8 97 9% 74139 3 20
Ethyibenzene ugfL <0.39 20 20 15.2 16.4 76 82 744140 7 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ugfl. <0.48 20 20 21.0 20.7 105 103  80-120 2 20
Naphthalene ug/L 1.1 20 20 20.4 20.5 96 a7 73-133 1 20
Toluene ug/L <0.39 20 20 i6.7 17.7 84 88 80-128 5 20
Xylene (Total) ug/l 2.0 60 60 459 48.7 73 78 89-143 6 20

Results presented on thls page are In the unlts Indicated by the “Units” column except where an aiternate snit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 07/18/2016 02:27 PM without the wrillen consent of Pace Anaiylical Services. Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, inc.

' . E 1241 Believue Streel - Suile 9
£ 3C€Analytlcal Green Bay, W1 54302
_‘_‘J wiw.pacelabs.com {920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: ADAM'S

Pace Project No.. 40135114

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1364020 1364024
MS MSD
40135114001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc, Resuit Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
a,a,a-Trifiuototeluene (S) % 104 102 80120 HS

Results presented on this page are In the units indlcated by the “Units” cotumn except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resull.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in fuil,
Date: 07/18/2016 02:27 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 13 of 18



Anal'vtica/ Green Bay, Wi 54302

/‘ ; Pace Analytical Services, inc.

/P 1241 Bellevue Slreel - Suile 9

J/ _A4dce

www pacelabs.com {920)469-2435
QUALIFIERS

Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.: 40135114

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reporied, represents the factor applied to the reported data due fo dilution of the sample aliguot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the 1.0Q,

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture,

LOQ - Limit of Quaniitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated fram Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyle is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD vaiues.

LGS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicats)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calcutable.

8G - Sllica Gel - Clean-up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusied LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270, The result reporied for

each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TN} accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accrediied analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute,
L ABORATORIES
PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS
HS Results are fram sample aliquot taken from VOA vial with headspace (air bubble greater than 8 mm diameter).
M1 Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboraiory control sample (LCS) recovery.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reporl shall nol be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 07/18/2016 02:27 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 14 of 18



Pace Analytical Services, Inc,

d & 1241 Bellevue Slreet - Suite 9
aCEAHBMICE?/ Green Bay, Wl 54302
winw.pacelabis.com {920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE
Project: ADAM'S
Pace Project No.: 40135114
Analytical
Lab 1D Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40135114001 3R WI MOD GRO 229825
40135114002 SR WI MCD GRO 229825
40135114003 10 Wi MCD GRO 229825
40135114004 11 W[ MOD GRO 229825
40135114005 12 Wl MOD GRO 229825
40135114008 13A W1 MOD GRO 226825
40135114007 13B WE MOD GRO 229825
40135114008 14A WI MCD GRO 229825
46135114009 148 WI MOD GRO 220825
40135114010 15A Wi MOD GRO 228825
40135114011 168 Wi MOD GRO 229825
40135114012 16 WI MOD GRO 229825
40135114013 P-1 W MOD GRO 220825
40135114014 P-2 w! MOD GRO 226825
40135114015 D-E Wi MOD GRO 229825
40135114016 D-wW WI MOG GRO 229825
40135114017 TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO 229825

Date; 07/18/2016 02:27 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repari shall not be reproduced, except in full,
withoul the written consent of Pace Analyticat Services, Inc..

Page 15 of 18




UPPER MIDWEST REGION

: (Please Print Clearly)
Company Name: M”?‘ﬂ-\ﬂ"‘- Fax c_y Iflﬁ,

y MN: 612-607-1700 Wi 920-469-2436
lBra_nchlLocation: - - .‘ i

lprojaét Contact: }(e_k' g Ly J"-'J,Q:: Wi pacelabs.com ﬁ(l) Quote #: : | iuu)
Phose: 23S %372 L% CHAIN OF CUSTODY maitTo contct | 1o S by nalSes

"Preservation Codes N R .
Project Number: AsMone  B=HCL GsH2S04 D=HNOZ E-DIWaler FsMethanol Ge=NaGH Mail To Company: M&r& ,\o(-‘%z <
I A = K H =i i s 7 ? E
Project Name: A—&W\S H=Sodium Bisulfate Sclutien I=$odlum Thiosulfate J=Other Mail To Address: Z l AJ N E./ to M
FILTERER? |
] o 00 Croels. W

Invoice To Contact: L}"‘C{ ?—J{ 7_

Project State: {YESMNO)

‘ w - |
Sampled By (Print): KQLQ 5 L\T vh 1(‘3 Pae(sc-e;a;é:nou

Sawiﬁled By (Signk ¢ - Invoice To Company:
e ’% Regulatory ~
PO #: / / Program: 3 4 invoice To Address:
Data Package Options |  MS/MSD Matrix Codes 2
(bitiabie) [} Onyour sample A28 W =Water -I..
B = Biota DW = Drinking Wata,
] ePALevel 1t (bikiable) C=Charconl  GW = G?:un?W::érr \J Involce To Phone:
[[] EPA Level v 3 NOT needed on (0200 SW :Suﬂ“: Wmarr
: your sample |55, = waste war % CLIENT LAB COMMENTS | profiles
PACE LAB # CLIENT FIELD ID e T amee] MATRIX QU COMMENTS (Lab Use Only)
O\ 3R 3-U 612 X 2 -0l B

o R 5 [
(D2 (O
Hv (e
= [Z.
(Do 134
0] (343
[ INA
004 14 (5
o0 13A
Ol 1S3

N1 / )
Ol A J

"*’Rush Tumaround Time Requested - Prelims Relinquished By: Date/Yime: Received By: Date/Time: PACE Project No.

- {Rush TAT subject to approval/surcharge) L( O f%g ] ) LJ'
Date Needed: Ralinguishad By: ) Date/Time:

. Transmit Prefim Rush Results by {complete what you want): (LAY e '\?5 - : e Rocaipt Temp = D .
Email #1: {Refinquished By: - P DaterTime: ¥ \
Emall #2: Sampls Recelpt pH
Telophone: Relinguishat By: Datestime: Rocaivad By: Date/Tima: [« 18] Adlllsted_
Fax: . ) Cooler Cust

' Samplus on HOLD are subject to Relinquished By: Date/Time: Received By: Date/Time: Present/ Mot Present
spacial pricing and relsase of Hablitty Intact Mot Intact

" Version .0 06114106
- CO18a(27.Jun2006) - SRTETAL




(Please Print Clearly)
Company Name; /p{&"\ ﬂ{-“""“x 3’ C‘-

IBranchILocation:
lP_roject Contact: K&VL é L‘L:'“-L[ oy Quote #:
Phone: CHAIN OF CUsSTODY Mail To Contact: Ko Shia oo

UPPER MDWEST REGION Page ¥ of 2
MN: 612-607-1700 WL 920-469-2436 /

PaceAnalytical®

whw.pacelabr oo

¥ i
*Proservation Godes . .
Project Number: i A=Mone  B=HCL CsH2ZSO4 D=HNO3 E=0|Water F=Methangl G=NaCH Mail To Company: M FPN e, .o C o
Project Name: MM‘J H=Sodium Bisullats Solution l=Sodium Thioswifate  J=Gther Mail To Address:
EILTERED? g
Project State: -t g (YESING)

Invoice To Contact:

Sampiad By (Print): [{ e S L‘;- fca PRE&:?;::;?ON

Sampled By (Sign):

Involce To Company:

L | pany

PO#: / %7 I R:i':;:;? : 3“' Invoice To Address:
Data Package Options MS/MSD Matrix Codes . E

(billable) E:] On your sample A =AY W = Water
£ = Biota DW = Diinking Wat
[ eratevel i (bilable) {0 Chircoal W = Ground Water J invoice To Phone:
) D EPA Level IV D NOT needed on 0: il swW :Surfnl:: Water !
your sample :,gif,’ﬂd " m;t xll;.m Watat ; -2 ‘ CLIENT LAB COMMENTS Profile #
PACE LAB#| CLIENT FIELD ID D;:""“""m‘ —] maTex 1 Q. COMMENTS {Lab Use Only)

OV | P-1 Hu Grvoliiil]

25 -\ B

O\N P-2 |
o5 D-Z /
Dilo D - v /
DA e oant®

A -SNDpraly B

'Rush Tumaround Time Requested - Prelims Ralinquished By: Date/Time: Received By: Data/Time: PACE Project No.
{Rush TAT subject to approvalfsurcharge) . :?—-l \-/ é 4‘-1.—.., ™ ug.n,‘pf,ot FAE-LL 4‘-. L{ ' gi l LI
Date Needed: Date/Time: Received By: terTima: O]?)
Transmit Prelim Rush Results by {completa what you want): \ \}\ (\W‘x mj \ Z,\Labm \ LA m\m J\ﬁlﬁ@/ﬂ \:2) %! Rocelnt Tamp = . oe
Emal #1: Ralinquished By: DatesTime: Received By Datarr ma: i i QD \
Ernall #2 Sample Receipt pH
Telaphone: Relinquished By: Date/Time: Recaived By: Date/Time: OK / Adjusted
Fax: Cooler Cusiedy Seal
Sarmpies on HOLD sre subjact o Relnquished By: Daia/Time: Racaived By: Date/fime: Prasent / Npt'Present
spactal pricing #nd releass of Hability ] Intact LL ot intact

(C0192(27.4un2006) B \\(’(“\ Pm‘(\& O\&QA \\'0 Qm/ w \ ‘ mm __\ \B\L i - Version 6.0 061




Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
Sample Condition Upon Recelpt 1241 Bellevue Siree, Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302

“:: - IBCEAnaMlcaI S S P" t# T -
Client Name: DAL O [\\ AN ! NO# 4@135114

Courier: I~ Fed 6{" UPS ','?Chent ™ Pace Dthermmm "“ ” ”I Ill IIIIIII l" B
=24 40135114

Tracking #:
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: ™ yes 7 no Sealsintact: [” yes i‘p no
Custody Seal on Samples Present: T yes !71 no Seals intact: { yes 7 no
Packing Material: y‘ Bubble Wrap [f Bubble Bags [ None . [~ Other _
Thermometer Used m! &i : Type of lce: Wet @Dw None [~ Samples on ice, conling process has begun

Cooler Temperature  Uncom: 1¥_T) \ icorr: Biological Tissue is Frozen: I yes
Temp Blank Present: { yes no " no Person examinl‘ng}nm‘ tﬁ
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C for all sample except Biota. :‘)ai::} s m‘(\f\
Frozen Biola Samples should be received s 0*C. Comments: nitta Py
Chain of Custody Present; _ [}*ﬁfes Ono Owia 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out: ves Hho Owa 2 ROt Lo Aoe Sneee. Dm\ec*"ﬁj
Chain of Custody Relinquished: }vaes jZfNo Dwa 13, :::(“L mp \ (",C L \(\ﬁl(' P l ,\m.
Sampier Name & Signature on COC: Q{Yes Ono O 14,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: /ﬁves Ono DA 5.
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Oves Do Date/Time:

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves PN [Ina (s
Rush Turn Arcund Time Requested: Dves jf]No Owa |7
Sufficient Volume: ﬁves [One [Iva 8,
Correct Containers Used: F)Yes Cno Diva fg

-Pace Containers Used: ves Ono DA

-Pace IR Containers Used; Chves DN ngNfA
Containers Intact: ¢Yes Ono _ Dlnva 110.
Filtered voluine received for Dissolved tests Oves [ WN!A 11, i N ~
Sample Labels match COC: Oves Bve T 12, VO CONOLY QOAXE. ©N \fukks*“\m

-Includes datefime/\D/Analysis  Matrix: U oo CONO \\VKW O G (S s N
All containers needing preservalion have baen checked.
(Nen-Compliance noted in 13.) Oves Uio _};ﬁN’A I” ANO3 |~ H2804 T~ NaOH T~ NaOH rZnAct
All containers needing p-rés—e—rv—ailcF are found to be in T C/D’Q/ \(\(\W\\’\ \%\ Lp
compliance with EPA recornmendation. Oyes [INo gﬁ,m
(HNO3, H280d <2; NaQH+ZnAcl 29, NaOH212) | _ ol
excephons oliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, Tnitial when Lab 8id 10 of Ulaiel
O&G, WIDRUY .Phenolics. OTHER: é‘(es e completed preservative Tiene:
Headspace in VOA Vials { >6mm): _ Oves ,ﬁNo DN |14,
Trip Blark Present: - Pves Do D |15.
Trip.Blank Custody Seals Present ) )ﬁves One T
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased): 536‘_[
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additionat commants [}

Person Contacted: - D teﬂ' ime:y :
y b

Comments/ Reslutaon

(21
s

Project Manager Review: é Date: 7~/3 "/:é
F-GB-C-031-Rev.03 (9April2015) SCUR Form a

Page 18 of 18




www,pacelabs.com . (612)607-1700

/’ﬂ Pace Analytical Services, inc.
; g% 1700 Elm Street - Suile 200
;o aceAnaMlca/ Minneapofis, MN 55414

August 19, 2016

Kenneth Shimko

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
2711 North Elco Rd

Fall Creek, W[ 54742

RE: Project: Adam's Garage
Pace Project No.: 10358235

Dear Kenneth Shimko: :

Enclosed are the analytical resuits for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 08, 2016. The
resuits relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TN] standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Carolynne Trout
carolynne.trout@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reporl shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without ihe written consent of Pace Analyiicat Services, inc.. Page 1 of 10




"
/" _PaceAnalytical

£ www.pacelabs.com

Project: Adam's Garage
Pace Project No.: 10358235

Pace Analyticat Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Sireet - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

CERTIFICATIONS

Minnesota Certification 1Ds
17090 Elm Street SE Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414
525 N 8th Sireet, Satina, KS 67401
AZLA Certification #: 2926.01
Alaska Cerlification #; UST-078
Alaska Certification #MNO00G4
Alabama Certification #40770
Arizona Ceriification #: AZ-0014
Arkansas Cettification # 88-0680
California Certification #: 01155CA
Colorade Certification #Pace
Connecticut Certification #: PH-G256
EPA Region 8 Certification #; 8TMS-L
Florida/NELAF Certification #: E87605
Guam Certification #.14-008r
Georgia Certification #: 959
Georgia EPD #: Pace
Idaho Cestification # MN0OO0OB4
Hawail Certification #MNO0064
Hinois Certification # 200011
indiana Cerification#G-MN-01
lowa Gertification #: 368
Kansas Cerification #: E-10167
Kentucky Dept of Envi, Protection - DW #90062
Kentucky Dept of Envi. Protestion - WW #:90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 3086
Louisiana DHH #: LA140001
Maine Certification #: 2013041
Maryland Certification #: 322
Michigan DEPH Certification #; 9908

Minnesota Certification # 027-053-137
Mississippi Cerification #: Pace
Montana Certification #: MT00S2
Nevada Certification #: MN_00064
MNebraska Certification #: Pace

New Jersey Certification #: MN-002
New York Certification #: 11647

North Carolina Certification #: 530
North Careiina State Pubiic Health #: 27700
Narth Dakota Certification #: R-036
Ohio EPA#: 4150

Chio VAP Certification # CL101
Okiahoma Certification #; 9507
Oregon Certification #; MN2000G1
Qregon Cerification # MN300001
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
Puerio Rico Certification

Saipan (CNML) #:MP0003

South Carefina #:74003001

Texas Certification #; T104704192
Tennessee Certification #: 02818

Utah Ceriification #; MNOD0642013-4
Virginia DGS Certification #: 251
Virginia/VELAP Cerdification #. Pace
Washington Certification #: C486
West Virginia Certification #: 382

West Virginia DHHR #:9952C
Wisconsin Certification #: 899407970

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall niot be reproduced, excepl in full,
without the writlen consent of Pace Analytical Services, Ing.

Page 2 of 10



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

/" _PaceAnalytical e

wentpacelabs.com (B12)607-1700

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: Adam's Garage
Pace Project No.: 10358235

Lab iD Sample ID Matrix Date Coliected Date Received
10358235001 = Crawlspace-East Air 08/03/16 06:46 08/08/16 09:30
10358235002 Crawlspace-Woast Air 0B/O3M6 06:46 08/08/16 09:30

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall nol be repreduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc.. Page 3 of 10




wynwpacelabs.com (612)807-1700

/rJ ' Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
; . & 1700 Elm Sirest - Suite 200
;/ﬂ L 3CBAH3M/CH/ Minneapolis, MN 55414

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: Adam's Garage
Pacte Project No,; 10358235

Analytes
Lab ID Sample 1D Method Analysts Reported  Laboratory
10358235001 Crawlspace-East TO-15 DR1 8 PAS]-M
10358235002 Crawlspace-West TO-15 DRA1 8 PASI-M

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reporl shall nol be reproduced, except ir: full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 4 of 10




#
/. _PaceAnalytical
i v pacelabs.com
Project: Adam's Garage

Pace Project No.: 10358235

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

1700 Elm Sireel - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55444
(612)607-1700

Sample: Crawlspace-East

Lab 1D: 10358235001

Coliectad: 08/03/16 06:46 Received: 08/08/16 09:30 Matrix: Aly

Parameters Results Units LOQ 1.OD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Quatl
TO15 MSV AIR Anaytical Method: TO-15
Benzene 5.8 ug/m3 22 0.82 676 0B/17/16 23:52 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <2.8 ug/m3 59 29 876 0B/17/16 23:52 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <2.0 dgim3 24.8 20 676 08117716 23:52 1634-04-4
Toluene 19.2 ug/m3 52 i.0 676 08/17/16 23:52 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8.0 ug/ms3 6.8 084 678 0B/17/16 23:52 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3.1d ugim3 8.8 1.2 678 081716 23:52 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 8.7J ug/m3 12.0 53 676 0BM7/16 23:52 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 3.5J ug/m3 59 2.4 678 08/17/16 23:52 95-47-8
Sample: Crawispace-West Lab ID: 10358235002 Coliected: 08/03/16 06:46 Received: 0B/08/16 09:30  Matrix: Air

Parameters Reésuits Units LOG LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CA-S No. Qual
TC15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Benzene 7.2 ug/m3 0.50 018 1.55 “08/18/16 00:24 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 2.3 ug/m3 14 068 155 08/18/16 00:24 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.47 ug/m3 5.7 047 155 08/18/16 00:24 1634-04-4
Toluena 19.4 ug/m3 1.2 0.24 155 08/18/16 00:24 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2.0 ugim3 1.5 0.19 155 08/18/16 00:24 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.60J ug/m3 1.5 0.28 155 08/18/16 00:24 108-67-8
m&p-Xylene 7.1 ug/m3 2.7 1.2 155 08/18/16 00:24 179601-23-1
a-Xylene 1.7 ug/m3 1.4 0.54 155 08/18/16 00:24 85476

Date: 08/19/2016 02:08 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in {ull,

without the writters consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 5 of 10




www.pacelahs.com

/_PaceAnalytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Siresl - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)807-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: Adam's Garage
Pace Project No.: 10358235
QC Baich: 431241 Analysis Method: TO-15
QC Baich Method:  TO-15 Analysis Description: TS5 MBSV AIR Low Leve}

Associated Lab Samples:

10358235001, 10358235002

Métrix: Alir

METHOD BLANK: 2345499
Associated Lab Samples: 10358235001, 10358235002
Blank Reporling

Parameter Units Result Lirnit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethyibenzens ug/ms3 <(,12 1.0 08/17/16 08:48
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene ugima3 <0.18 1.0 08/17/16 08:48
Benzene ug/m3 <0.12 0.32 08/17/16 08:48
Ethylbenzene ugim3 <0.42 0.88 08/17/16 08:48
m&p-Xylene ug/m3 <0.79 1.8 08/17M6 08:48
Methyl-tert-butyt ether ug/m3 <0.30 3.7 08/17/16 08:.48
o-Xylene ug/m3 <0135 0.88 081716 08:48
Toluene ug/ma3 <0.15 0.77 08M17/16 08:48
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2345500

Spike LGS LCs % Rec

Parameter Units Cone. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 50 53.8 108 57-143
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 5C 53.0 106 54.147
Benzene ug/m3 325 36.4 112 62-141
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 44.2 52.5 119 59-1489
mé&p-Xylene ugim3 88.3 104 118 59-146
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/im3 91.6 84.2 92 64-135
o-Xylene ugim3 44.2 52.4 119 54-149
Toluene ug/m3 38.3 46.8 122 61-138
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2345948

10358203002 Dup Max

Parameter Units Result Resuit RPC RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 2.0 1.9 7 25
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene ug/m3 ND «0.27 25 »
Benzene ug/m3 1.4 1.3 5 25
Ethylbenzens ug/m3 1.4 1.3 8 25
mé&p-Xyiene ug/im3 4.8 44 8 25
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/im3 N <0.45 25
o-Xylene ugim3 1.7 16 7 25
Toluene ug/m3 87 8.7 Q 25

Results presented on thls page are in the units Indicated by the "Unlts” cotumn except whefe an alternate unit Is presented to the right of the result,

Date: 08/18/2016 02:.09 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 6 of 10




Pace Analytical Services, inc.

5
/. APace Analytical T mmeapors i o

www.pacelabs.com {612)607-1700

QUALIFIERS

Project: Adam's Garage
Pace Project No.: 10358235

DEFINITIONS

6F - Ditution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due o dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD,

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270, The result for each analyle is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratery Control San"iple {Duplicate)

MS(D} - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the cornpound was analyzed far, but not detecled at or above the adjusted LCD.

N-Nitrogodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270, The result reported for

each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

THI - The NELAC Institute.
LABORATORIES

PASI-M Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

REPORT CF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date; 08/19/2016 02:09 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 7 of 10




Pace Analyticat Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

ElCEAnaMf.CHIG Minneapolis, MN 554414

www,pacelabs.com (612)807-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project; Adam's Garage
Pace Project No,: 10358235

Anaiytical
Lab ID Sampile D QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
10358235001 Crawlspace-East TO-15 431241
10358235002 Crawlspace-West TO-15 431241

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shali not be repreduced, excep! in full,

Date: 08/19/2016 02:08 PM without The writien consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 8 of 10




ace Analytical”

AIR: cHAN-OF-cUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

o The Chain-of-Custady is a LEGAL DOCUMENT, All relevant fields must be completed accurately,
!1 www.pacelahs.com s
!
Section A Section B Section © 2 O 1 0 7 Page: 7 of (
Required Client Informalion: - Required Praject Information: Invoice iaformation: . 1
Corr d Report To: - Attention: !: C
ofmpany: &?‘-\{i“@—t_ En-bt Cj H{ eport To Kel/l. sl&‘mkﬂ; enhtion . SL\t y [ . Pragram
Addmsszq[l A, EICQ Q{‘p Caby To: Compa ﬁame o B, ds I_ 7‘2 ‘('_L st 7 Suparfund " Emisslons Clean Air Act
- Addres; Vel p
'Fﬁm Ceelk wL_jiﬂYl %_“ A EICS'M &U&.&/ 75y " voluntary CleanUp | DiyClean |~ RCRA Other
Email Purchase Order No.: Pace Qucte Reference: Raparting Uails
1_&)"4. wile. Wﬂ"ﬂ—“@ﬂ” @:l f'-f?“(‘)_ Location of — pPﬁ;’_ gtg;’drr\i;___
5 P jectN : Project M fSales Rep. i - - V__ —
;{ 3,?_ M : 19 ﬁe @ oy C ace Proj anager : s ‘ep Sampling by State __E-L-la.. e
Requested Due Dote/TAT: Pru;ed umber: Pace Frofle #: Repoert Lavel I, mW. - W Other
*‘Section D Required Client Information E’;,E“““’ et %’3 COLLECTER 1T oG tethad:
8 = ' Z0i T
AIR SAMPLE ID T esacan 6 5 %1 8% summa .
Sample 1Ds MUST BE UNIQUE 6 Liler Summa Can  BLG w ?_; ez /& 3 Can Flow
et e | B | 5 EE s Control Number
mhvulumuf'uﬂ Hvi g % oo SORRRTEE g5 | 325 | Number
rer PMIC < | & 2 £ | EE -
B |o 7 T SdEidk e
Y 5] oate | TME] oAt | Tme . A __ Paceiabm
~ East EL |61 alafiblb:2bis(s/6) 6l | T3 124 [20]6]4 %0l
L) - -] o~
caas] spase.= hsest el _§ |65l {16923 3 2303 wr
| {
i ]
L. —
:
Pl !
| | | | \ HEEN
Comments : R * DB A ATIO DA A PTELD B A A DA SAMPLE CONDITIONS
: oy : 1 z F4
* AT . By, ¢lvlle 1230, g [ &
7 v T . . @
v RO 38\, o930 \pwe B F| &
| ' N i E|E L Z
i i z | 2 z
.I E SR SR S N
o 5 z g
o PRINT Narhe of SAMPLER: -~ :.5 '§ ® E’ T_"i
B ORIGINAL ﬂen nef:( Shk: = 3lEg) &
| . [FeRRTURE of DATE Signed (MW7 DFF g 2 On | £
© iy | M sl 8
2, v
o

1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414 Air Technical Phong; 612.607,6386

FCO4BRev.01, 03Feb2D10
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" Pacelnalytivar

. Air sampie Condition Unon Receipt

""Darument Aevised: TEAPRINIE

Page 1 of T

Bocument ho.:
F-MIN-A-306-rev, 11

i
. 4
Issuing Authority: ‘i
Pace Minnaesom ng?ity QOffice i

Client Name:

Met dqon

Edq W

Coutier: ‘E,F&d Ex
[Mcommereial

Tracking Number:

[ Jues
[Clrace

b3 % S03d joq s

Project #:

[Cispeedze  [Cliemt

Clother_

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present?

E}Yes

o

Seals intact?

DYes

I Qpiional:  Proj, Dee Dote:

Proj. Name: ’ |

B‘.f Bs L [

Temp Blank rec:

Packing Material: [ _JBubbie wrap [ JBubble Bags @f’oam [nane  [CIrieCan [ JOther_
7 o Mussagiziorsos

[IBsgac 42310088
Carrectien Factor: Date & Initia!s of Person Examining Contents:

Temn, (TO1? erd TO13 sampies onky} (°0): Corrected Temp {°C): Tharmom. Used:

=51

T:51401163

151403164 .
- 6

Temp should be above freeiing to 6°C
Type of ice Received [ |Blue [ |wet [aione

. o ] i Comments:
Chain of Custody Present? !3{" s [ine  wga i L i
Chain of Cuslody Filled Qut? mﬁ;s Cive a1 2, o L
Chain of Custody Relinguished? |Zr'es [Cne [Clufa | 3. ]
Sampier Name and/or Slgnature on COC? [:H‘es Cine  [Onie | 4,
Samplas Arrived within Hoid Time? D(és Cinve [Cw/a | s
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr}? Clres e Owva |6 _
Rush Turn Araund Time Reguested? [ ves JZ&O e |7, ) o e ~ ]
Sufficient Velume? [Aves  [ne  [wa | 8 |
Carrect Contziners Usad? s Tve [n/a | o

| -Pace Containers Used? Hes DO [Owa
Containers Intact? [Z](fes One D 1o _ ]
Mediz:  (APCany  Aibs Filter DT Passive 1
Sample Lath £ocy E}r Cine [w/a |12,
Sarnples Received:
Canisters Canisters
Sarmple Number Can 1D Flow Controlier 1D Sémpie Numhar Can il Flow Controller \D
20064 o FYE
2303 o b )
.l i -

CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION Field Data Required? [ Jves [ o

Pe_r'son Contacted: Date/Time:
Comments/Resoluticn: . B
N T T B
Project Manager Review: _ﬁLLOvG/;;}’V*—«.-QW Date:  SIB/16

Mole: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Caroline compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent 1 the North Cargling DEBNE Certification O%ice {i.e out of
hold, Incorrect preservative, cul of temp, ingorfect containers)
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